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Biotage Annual Report 2012

2013 Annual General Meeting of the  
Shareholders of Biotage
The Annual General Meeting of Shareholders will  
be held at 4 p.m. on April 25, 2013 at Biotage’s Head 
Office at Vimpelgatan 5, Uppsala, Sweden.

2013 Financial Calendar
April 25  Annual General Meeting of Shareholders
April 25 Interim Report, Q1
August 15  Interim Report, Q2
October 25  Interim Report, Q3

This annual report has been prepared in Swedish and translated into 
English. In the event of any discrepancies between the Swedish and 
the translation, the former shall have precedence.



1st quarter
•  Two new products are launched during the quarter – composed 

of a new version of the successful SNAP series of consumables, 
and an updated version of Biotage’s purification system Isolera™ 
Spektra.

•  Biotage is sued for patent infringement by the American company 
Scientific Plastic Products, Inc. The action has been stayed during 
the ongoing reappraisal proceedings with the U.S. Patent and  
Trademark Office regarding the validity of the patent in question.

2nd quarter
•  A new production plant is completed in Lund, thus providing 

increased capacity and flexibility for the production of polymers.
•  The annual general meeting resolves to withdraw 6,381,983  

shares that had been previously repurchased within the Company’s 
repurchase program. Following the withdrawal of these shares, the 
number of outstanding shares and votes amounts to 73,255,705.

•  Biotage launches a new series of consumables, called Biotage ZIP® 
Sphere, for use with the Company’s purification instruments. 

3rd quarter
•  Biotage launches Initiator+ Alstra™ – a fully automatic instrument 

for peptide synthesis. 
•  Biotage launches Evolute® Express – a new series of consumables 

for analytical chemistry.

4th quarter
•  Biotage strengthens its operations in China, and doubles the  

number  of employees in that country.

The year in brief
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– Consolidated net sales amounted to SEK 462.9m

– Operating profit was SEK 43.8m

– Profit after tax amounted to SEK 38.3m

– Earnings per share were SEK 0.52

– Cash flow from operations amounted to SEK 67.5m

– Net cash at year-end amounted to SEK 165.4m



Biotage – an overview

Biotage offers products and services within three areas – Organic 
Chemistry, Analytical Chemistry and Industrial Resins. The Company’s 
offering is oriented toward an international market, and the majority 
of the Company’s sales are generated outside Sweden. The Biotage 
share is listed on the NASDAQ OMX Stockholm Small Cap list.

Industrial Resins
Activities within Industrial Resins are still in a  
development    phase. The offering is based on Biotage’s 
unique solutions for the selective removal of undesired 
substances  from various types of products, such as 
food, drinks and pharmaceuticals.

Biotage currently performs contract research for several    
different companies in order to develop solutions that 
can be used in customers’ production processes.

Analytical Chemistry
Biotage’s products for analytical chemistry are used in 
the process of analyzing samples within areas such as 
clinical tests, forensics, bioanalytical tests, food and  
the environment.

Customers include commercial laboratories for 
clinical  tests, forensic laboratories, as well as public 
authorities and laboratories within food safety and the 
environment.

Organic Chemistry
Biotage’s products for organic chemistry are used in  
the early phase of pharmaceutical development. They 
rationalize  the process of creating and optimizing  
substances that will become new pharmaceuticals.

Customers include pharmaceutical companies,  
biotechnology  and biopharmaceutical companies,  
contract-research organizations and academic  
institutions around the world. 
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KEY FIGURES 2012 2011

Net sales, SEK m 462.9 428.4

Gross profit, SEK m 271.4 246.3

Gross margin, % 58.6 57.5

Operating profit, SEK m 43.8 25.1

Operating margin, % 9.5 5.9

Profit before tax, SEK m 38.3 28.0

Profit after tax, SEK m 1) 38.3 32.5

Earnings per share, SEK 2) 0.52 0.42

Equity/assets ratio, % 81 81

Average number of employees 280 269

1) Including profit/loss from discontinued operations, SEK m
2) Including profit/loss from discontinued operations, SEK

–
–

6.5
0.09

An international company
Biotage is active in an international market. The major part of sales 
is generated in the United States, Europe (with the UK and Germany 
as the largest individual markets), and Japan. In recent years, the 
Company has increased its efforts in growth markets and geographic 
areas such as China and Latin America has grown in significance. 

Organization
At the end of the year, Biotage had 290 employees across the world. 
The Company’s offices are located in Uppsala and Lund (Sweden), 
Cardiff (Wales), Charlotte (USA), Osaka and Tokyo (Japan), and 
Shanghai (China). Biotage’s production facilities are located in Lund 
(Sweden) and Cardiff (Wales).
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2012 was a positive year for Biotage with good sales growth and 
a significant improvement in profits. Biotage also came close to 
reaching     several of the Company’s long-term strategic milestones.

I can summarize 2012 for the most part on a positive note. We 
increased sales by 8 percent to SEK 463m, and the operating profit 
improved by 75 percent to SEK 44m. The important progress in 
profits     during the year can be attributed to a slight increase in the 
gross margin and successful cost-control procedures. In relation 
to net sales, compared with last year, we have reduced sales and 
marketing     costs by almost two percentage points and administrative 
costs by one percentage point.

However, Biotage did not fully achieve the financial goals of 10 
percent growth, 10 percent operating margin, and 60 percent gross 
margin at the end of 2012. The fourth quarter saw increased uncer-
tainty in the market and weakening sales, particularly in the United 
States and India, leading to growth coming to a halt at 8 percent 
for the year. It was subsequently difficult to achieve the operating 
margin     goal. The operating margin nonetheless amounted to 9.5 
percent     for 2012, and the gross margin was 58.6 percent.

Many positive items

There were many reasons to be pleased in 2012. We came close to 
several strategically important milestones, which will continue to 
be significant for future developments. For several years, we have 
endeavored to increase the sales of aftermarket products, com-
posed    of consumables and service. In 2012, we came close to our 
goal of 60 percent of sales coming from such products. We have 

also achieved a better balance between the Organic Chemistry and 
Analytical     Chemistry areas, which makes us less dependent on 
developments     within the pharmaceutical industry.  

Strengthened sales teams

We invested in our marketing organization during the year, and 
strengthened our sales teams in the United States, Europe and 
China. Indeed in China, we doubled the organization within the space 
of only six months, and saw results almost immediately. The Chinese 
market developed best during the year, together with Japan, and 
although China is still a relatively small market for us, it is extremely 
interesting for the future. The proportion of pharmaceutical research 
performed in China is rising. This market will thereby become 
increasingly more important for our offering within organic chemistry. 
There also exists an interesting market within analytical chemistry, 
such as food safety.

In addition to China, we have carried out further investments in 
South America, primarily in Brazil and Mexico, in order to strengthen 
our presence in these markets.

Continued success within peptide synthesis

When looking more closely at developments within our product areas, 
we can note continued success within peptide synthesis. There is an 
increasing number of pharmaceutical candidates based on peptides,    
which implies an exciting future for Biotage. We presented a new  
peptide synthesis instrument in September – Biotage® Initiator+  
Alstra™ – which was very well-received by the market.

We have taken market shares within purification, particularly in the 
United States. We have also strengthened the offering through newly 
developed software with advanced functionality for our Isolera™ 

Many positives in 2012
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purification instrument, as well as new consumables that have been 
widely acclaimed in the market. 

The synthesis product area did not develop as well during the 
year. We believe that growth in the market for our synthesis instru-
ments used in the development of pharmaceuticals based on small 
molecules will be limited in the future. We are therefore looking at 
several alternative application areas where we can use our existing 
microwave technology.

High growth within analytical chemistry

Biotage continues to show good sales growth within consumables 
for analytical chemistry. We are maintaining good momentum in the 
development of new applications, which is a decisive factor for the 
future. I am particularly pleased that we have obtained several deals 
with large contract-research laboratories in the United States within 
an area that is new to us – namely the monitoring of medication for 
the alleviation of pain.

New financial goals

Toward the end of 2012, Biotage updated the Company’s long-term 
financial goals and strategies for the coming three years. The Group’s 
financial goals for 2013-2015 are an average organic sales growth of 
8 percent, an average gross margin of 60 percent, and an average 
operating margin (EBIT) of 10 percent. The goals and strategies are 
presented in more detail on pages 8-9 of the Annual Report.

Product development priority

We continue to maintain a high pace within product development, 
and overall have launched two instruments, four product families 
and 25 applications for our consumables. The development of new 
applications has been given high priority in view of their influence on 
the sales volumes of our consumables.

Research and development is one of the areas that will particularly 

be given future priority. We wish to further increase the number of 
new products launched each year, and therefore have the ambition 
to expand our annual investments.

We have several exciting product launches in progress for 2013 
that are intended to further strengthen our market position. They 
include a new instrument for automated sample prep within the 
analytical      chemistry area, as well as an updated instrument within 
the purification product area, which gives the user access to com-
pletely  new functionality.

One of the areas where we invested most in 2012 is what we now 
call Industrial Resins. This area was previously known as Process 
Chemistry, which in brief implies the large-scale removal of undesired 
substances from, for example, raw food products and medicines. 
This activity is still in a development phase. We have invested in 
the expansion of the production capacity of polymers in our facility 
located in Lund, and we will substantially increase our sales efforts 
during 2013 – thus enabling us to assess the potential of an area 
that we believe to be interesting for the future.

Prerequisites for 2013

As mentioned above, we carried out several offensive investments 
in 2012 with the ambition of creating the best possible market and 
product prerequisites. In this respect, I would like to take the oppor-
tunity to thank all employees at Biotage for their commitment and 
efforts both in their forward-looking work and what was accomplished    
during the year to strengthen the Company’s profitability.

Our financial position continues to be strong with net cash of  
SEK 165m. We will now move forward in 2013 with the ambition of 
continuing our positive efforts and investments in order to develop 
our operations – albeit in a responsible way and with restrained costs. 

Uppsala, March 2013

Torben Jörgensen
President and CEO
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Goals and strategic orientation

Toward the end of 2012, Biotage established and adopted updated 
financial goals and strategies for the Company. The financial goals 
are formulated as an average for the three-year period 2013-2015.

FINANCIAL GOALS

Organic growth 8 percent  
Biotage’s goal is to achieve average organic growth of 8 percent, 
which is an ambitious growth target in view of the fact that growth 
rates are significantly lower in many of the markets where Biotage 
is currently active. To achieve this goal, Biotage must succeed with 
broadening its product range and cultivating a more differentiated 
customer group than previously. The work currently being carried out 
within the Analytical Chemistry and Industrial Resins product areas is 
focused to a large extent with this in mind. 

Gross margin 60 percent  
Biotage’s goal is to achieve an average gross margin of 60 percent. 
Important prerequisites to achieve this goal include revenues  
from aftermarket sales being greater than revenues from sales of 
instruments. The goal is therefore strongly linked to the strategy that 
60 percent of sales will come from aftermarket, which also gives a 
more even spread of sales over the year. This will be combined with 
ongoing rationalization measures within the entire supply chain – 
from purchasing and production to delivery.

Operating margin (EBIT)  
10 percent
Biotage’s goal is to achieve an average operating margin of 10  
percent. The possibility of achieving this goal is influenced to a great 
extent by the outcome of the growth goal and the gross margin 
goal. In addition, Biotage will continue to rationalize operations and 
thereby reduce costs. The Company has the ambition to reduce both 
sales costs and administration costs in relation to sales.
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Vision 
Biotage will be the first choice for customers, 
employees and shareholders by creating  
intelligent    and effective solutions within the 
areas of chemical synthesis and separation 
technology.

Business concept 
Biotage offers solutions, knowledge and 
experience within analytical chemistry and 
medicinal chemistry, as well as separation and 
purification. Customers are composed of phar-
maceutical and biotechnology companies, food 
producers and leading academic institutions.



STRATEGIC ORIENTATION

Biotage has identified four overall strategic focus areas that are 
important in the process of achieving the Company’s goals. They are 
evaluated each year and may be modified from time to time.

Greater proportion  
of aftermarket sales  
Biotage’s ambition is that at least 60 percent of sales will come 
from aftermarket sales, composed of consumables and service. 
The overall     benefit of aftermarket sales is that they are more 
evenly spread over the year, and relatively insensitive to economic 
fluctuations.      An important part of the strategy is investment in the 
analytical chemistry product area, where the products are mainly 
composed of consumables.

Identification of and  
investment in new market  -
segments and customer 
groups
Biotage works actively to reach new market segments and new 
customer     groups. This process is important for creating prerequisites 
for increased sales. Growth within Biotage’s largest customer group 
– the pharmaceutical industry – is currently not sufficiently strong 
for sales increases to be achieved in line with the Company’s goals. 
The primary issue is to further develop existing technology so that 
it can be applied within new application areas. Biotage has several 
successful examples of such, not least within the area of analytical 

chemistry, where the Company has developed applications for food 
safety and forensic science.

This framework also embraces increased investment in the  
product    area known as Industrial Resins, composed of products 
used for purification     or separation in industrial applications that are 
oriented     to a great extent toward new customer groups such as the 
food industry and pharmaceutical production. This area will receive 
enlarged resources over the coming years in order to reach the 
market     more rapidly and vigorously.

Investments in research  
and development  
The development and launching of new products and application    
areas are very important for Biotage in the process of creating 
increased growth. The development of applications within the area  
of analytical chemistry is a decisive success factor. The greater the 
number  of applications that the Company can develop within new 
areas, the greater the potential will be to broaden the underlying 
customer base.

The launching of new innovative products not only enables 
increased sales, but also creates general attention and greater interest 
in Biotage among customers. Biotage therefore intends to place  
significant importance in coming years on improving development 
productivity, and increasing the number of product launches each year.

Strengthened market  
presence  with focus on  
BRIC countries
Biotage intends to strengthen its presence in new important  
geographic markets, particularly in China, India and Latin America. 
Growth markets such as the BRIC countries are becoming increas-
ingly  more important for several reasons. The major pharmaceutical 
companies  outsource parts of their pharmaceutical development to 
contract-research companies, including those located in China and 
India. These markets are subsequently growing for Biotage’s prod-
ucts    within organic chemistry. The market within analytical chemistry 
is also growing in tandem with greater demand for products for the 
analysis of samples within the food and environment areas.

FOLLOW-UP OF PREVIOUS LONG-TERM GOALS

Biotage’s long-term financial goals have been to achieve growth of 
10 percent, continuous improvements in the gross margin in order to 
achieve a minimum of 60 percent, as well as an operating margin of 
10 percent.

Biotage did not achieve these goals in 2012. For several years, 
it has been difficult to find strategically well-adapted acquisition  
candidates  at reasonable prices. This has implied that operations 
have become totally focused on organic growth, which came to a halt 
at 8 percent in 2012. The operating margin amounted to 9.5 percent 
in 2012, and the gross margin was 58.6 percent.
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Biotage’s market

Biotage’s products and services are aimed at an international  
market and the majority of the Company’s sales are outside Sweden.  
Biotage’s areas of organic chemistry, analytical chemistry and  
industrial resins all have different market conditions.

The majority of Biotage’s sales are in the United States and in Europe 
where the UK and Germany are the largest individual markets. With 
its large pharmaceutical industry and active medical research, Japan 
is also an important market for Biotage. In recent years, emerging 
markets such as China, India and Latin America have grown in  
importance with regard to Biotage’s organic chemistry and analytical 
chemistry products.

Pharmaceutical companies are Biotage’s largest single customer 
group. In addition to being the dominant customer group for the 
Company’s organic chemistry products, they are also customers in 
analytical chemistry. Biotage has virtually all of the multinational 
pharmaceutical companies on its client list. In analytical chemistry, 
the largest customer group is made up of commercial laboratories 
which analyze samples, mainly in clinical and bio-analytical tests. 
Customer groups for Biotage’s activities in industrial resins include 
food companies and pharmaceutical companies.

Organic chemistry
The organic chemistry market is characterized by strong similarities 
between regions and countries that can be classified as developed. 
Research into new medicines is largely similar in methods and prin-
ciples, whether it is conducted in Europe, the United States or Japan. 
This is why customers in these markets have similar requirements 
with regard to Biotage’s products and services. For them, product  
performance is of key importance. Customers want innovative 
high-quality products that increase efficiency, thereby saving time 
and money. 

In emerging markets such as China and India, the requirements 
take on a slightly different aspect. Companies in these low-income 
markets have lower personnel costs and do not prioritize efficiency- 
enhancing products to the same extent. For them, the price of the 
product is more of a crucial factor.  

Biotage’s high rate of innovation is important in organic chemistry. 
A continuous flow of new and updated products which add value to 
customers’ work creates interest and demand for Biotage’s products 
and services. 

Biotage is engaged in direct sales and has its own service and 
support organizations in the major markets. This creates close rela-
tionships with customers and encourages an exchange of ideas that 

can form the basis of both product enhancements and new products. 
Other markets are serviced by distributors.

Analytical chemistry
The analytical chemistry market is characterized by clear differences 
between countries. The market is, for example, affected by regulatory 
requirements that differ from country to country and by cultural differ-
ences.    There may be a requirement for companies manufacturing  
food products to test their products to ensure they do not contain  
a particular  undesirable substance. There are also other regional  
differences that affect the market. These include applications that 
test samples for different types of drugs. 

A high rate of innovation is important also in analytical chemistry. 
By launching more and more applications, Biotage is able to expand 
its market base and influence demand for its products. 

In analytical chemistry, just as in organic chemistry, Biotage works 
with local sales, service and support functions in the major markets. 
This is essential in order to meet customers’ needs in each market.    

Industrial Resins
Biotage’s activities in Industrial Resins – an area which is still in its 
infancy – are different from the Company’s activities in organic chem-
istry and analytical chemistry. The main customers are companies 
with a need to remove certain substances from food or medicines in 
large-scale production processes. They often evaluate several alter-
native methods of doing this. Consequently, in the area of industrial 
resins, Biotage must have the capacity to conduct development  

ORAGNIC ChEMISTRY

Product areas
Largest geographic
markets Primary competitors Largest customer groups

Purification  
(flash  
chromatography)

1. United States
2. Europe
3. Japan

Isco
Interchim

1. Pharmaceutical companies

2. Contract-research  
organizations (CRO) and 
contract manufacturing 
organizations (CMO)

3. Academic institutions

Microwave-assisted  
synthesis

1. United States
2. Europe
3. Japan

CEM
Anton Paar

Peptide synthesis 1. Europe
2. Japan

CEM
Protein Technologies
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projects    with the customer in order to develop and validate a 
method that successfully meets the customer’s needs. 

Sales work is based in Lund, which is also the location of the 
Industrial Resins operations and development activities. 

MARKET TRENDS

Biotage sees a number of clear market trends with the potential to 
affect the Company’s operations.  

Increased environmental awareness

Like society in general, many of Biotage customers are showing a 
trend towards increased environmental awareness. In both organic 
chemistry and analytical chemistry, customers are increasingly 
demanding solutions that reduce the use of solvents, which are a key 
component in the process of separating different substances. Biotage 
currently has consumables for its purification systems which allow 
significant reduction of solvent usage. Environmental issues are also 
an important part of product development for Biotage.  

Reducing sample material amounts

Miniaturization is another trend that has a bearing on the environ-
ment     and although it is still in an early development stage, it may 
be important in the future. In brief, miniaturization involves using 
smaller amounts of sample material in different types of tests. This 
is particularly interesting in bio-analytical tests, where biological 
materials     from patients are used. If a smaller sample amount were 
to be used, this would reduce the need for sampling, which can be 

painful for the patient. There would also be other benefits, including a 
reduction in the use of both solvents and energy during the analysis.

 
Increased investment in peptide drugs

Pharmaceutical companies are increasing their focus on developing    
pharmaceuticals based on large molecules such as peptides and 
proteins     including antibodies. It is likely that this increase is, to 
some extent, at the expense of research into small molecule pharma-
ceuticals. However, it is important to point out that most pharma-
ceutical research still consists     of research into small molecules.

Outsourcing

The trend for pharmaceutical companies in the United States, Europe 
and Japan to outsource parts of their pharmaceutical research to 
emerging markets such as China and India continued during the year. 
The outsourced activities are primarily those dealing with optimizing 
the substances that pharmaceutical companies have researched. The 
optimization process is time-consuming. In a lower income climate, 
the contract research companies can carry out this work at a lower 
cost than large pharmaceutical companies can in their own countries. 
However, the pharmaceutical companies are careful to retain the 
important part of the research, which is about identifying the drug 
substances. 

ANAlYTICAl ChEMISTRY

Product areas
Largest geographic
markets Primary competitors Largest customer groups

Consumables
(sample prep)

1. United States
2. Europe
3. Japan

Waters
Agilent Technologies

1. Commercial  
laboratories/CRO

2. Hospitals/bio-analytical 
laboratories

3. Food manufacturers/ 
laboratories active within 
food analysis

4. Laboratories active within 
environmental analysis

Automated SPE 
analysis

1. United States
2. Other markets
3. Europe

Gilson
Horizon Technology

Evaporation of 
samples

1. United States
2. Other markets
3. Europe

Gyrozen
Labconco
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Organic chemistry
Biotage’s organic chemistry products are primarily used by medicinal    
chemists in the early phase of drug research. They are important 
tools in the process of making and optimizing the new substances 
that will eventually become new drugs.

Biotage’s products are designed to meet the high standards of per-
formance demanded by pharmaceutical companies. These companies 
want innovative, high-quality products that help to improve efficiency 
and increase productivity in the drug research process. By providing 
instruments and associated consumables with market-leading perfor-
mance, Biotage helps its customers save time at key points (such as 
synthesis and purification) in the research process.

Small molecule and biomolecule drugs

Biotage offers products for drug research based on small molecules 
and on peptides, which are biomolecules. Many medicines in tablet 
form are examples of drugs based on small molecules, while peptide 
or protein drugs are typically delivered by injection. Pharmaceutical 
companies are increasing their investments in drug research based 
on peptides and other biomolecules. 

Biotage is the only supplier to offer both conventional and micro-
wave-assisted peptide synthesis instruments. With Biotage’s prod-
ucts, chemists can synthesize longer and more complex peptides, 
which is crucial to obtain peptides with new and unique properties 
that can lead to improved functionality.

Biotage’s offering consists of instruments and after market sales (consumables 
and service) in three areas – organic chemistry, analytical chemistry and  
Industrial Resins. Common to all the products is a high degree of innovation 
and market-leading performance that creates added value for customers.

Finished product

Evaporation
Transform the solution with the synthesized   
and purified molecules to a fixed format  
(powder form).
Product: V-10.

Purified product

Purification
The ready-mixed product is cleansed  
of remaining impurities.
Examples of products: Isolera and  
SNAP columns.

Ready-mixed product in  
untreated condition

Reprocessing
Catalysts and reagents are removed from  
the reaction mix.
Examples of products: Filtration columns  
and scavengers.

Reaction mix
Result of the synthesis. Catalysts and parts 
of the reagents may remain in the reaction mix.

Synthesis/reaction
The chemist creates a new substance by combining 
(synthesizing) several other substances.  
Examples of products: Initiator and related 
reaction vials. For peptide synthesis: 
Biotage Initiator+ Alstra.

Start material
The various reagents and catalysts that the  
chemist will synthesize in order to produce the  
desired substance. 

Biotage’s offering

Product areas

MICROwAvE-ASSISTED ORGANIC SYNThESIS

Instruments Consumables

Biotage® Initiator+
Biotage® Initiator+ Robot 8/Robot 60

Reaction vials
Resins

PURIFICATION (FlASh ChROMATOGRAPhY)

Instruments Consumables

Isolera™ Spektra One/Four
Isolera™ One/Four
Isolera™ Prime
Isolera™ LS 
Flash 75/150

Biotage® SNAP Ultra
Biotage® SNAP 
Biotage ZIP® Sphere 
Biotage ZIP®

Resins

PEPTIDE SYNThESIS

Instruments Consumables

Biotage® Initiator+ Alstra
Biotage® Initiator+ SP Wave
Biotage® Syro Wave™

Syro I/II

ChemMatrix®

Biotage® Resolux™ columns

The offering also includes Biotage’s system for evaporation,  
Biotage® V-10, as well as consumables from the range of products 
for analytical chemistry, such as scavengers and filtration columns.
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Analytical chemistry
Biotage’s analytical chemistry products consist of consumables for 
many different application areas. The consumables are primarily 
based on SPE (solid phase extraction) and SLE (supported liquid 
extraction), which are two methods of separating analytes from 
sample mixture. These are supplemented by instruments that allow 
automation of sample examination and instruments that concentrate 
(evaporate) samples after separation using Biotage’s consumables.

Biotage has a particular focus on applications in four areas –  
clinical/forensic, bioanalytical, food testing, and environmental 
testing. 

Clinical/forensic testing includes routine tests of values such as 
Vitamin D, pain management or drugs-of-abuse, which are conducted 
at hospitals and healthcare laboratory centers. Bio-analytical testing 
may include the analysis of samples from animals in the preclinical 
phase of drug development. In the area of food, Biotage offers appli-
cations for identifying undesirable substances, such as melamine or 
various pesticides, in food and drink. As for environmental testing, 
water analysis is a typical example and Biotage offers SPE products 
that extract toxicological analytes.

Result of the analysis
The result shows how much of the sought-after  
substance was found in the sample.

Analysis
Analysis of the presence of the substance  
in question is performed with the help of a  
mass spectrometer.

Final sample

Concentrationof the extract
The extract must be concentrated before it can be  
analyzed with the help of a mass spectrometer.  
This means that some of the solvent used for the  
extraction must be evaporated.
Examples of products: SPE Dry 96 and TurboVap.

Extract

Extraction
The substance to be examined is extracted with  
techniques such as Solid Phase Extraction, Liquid to 
Liquid Extraction and Supported Liquid Extraction.   
Examples of products: ISOLUTE, EVOLUTE for SPE, as 
well as ISOLUTE SLE+. RapidTrace is used for automation.

Samples
The sample to be analyzed could be, for example,  
blood, blood plasma, urine, water or soil, etc.

Product areas

SAMPlE PREPARATION

Instruments Consumables

RapidTrace®

Biotage® PRESSURE+
ISOLUTE®

ISOLUTE® SLE+
EVOLUTE®

Resins

EvAPORATION OF SAMPlES

Instruments

TurboVap® II
TurboVap® LV
TurboVap® 96
TurboVap® 500
Biotage® SPE Dry 96
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Industrial Resins
Biotage’s products and services that are geared towards large-scale 
production applications come under Industrial Resins. This area was 
formerly called process chemistry and consisted exclusively of the 
products of the in 2010 acquired company MIP Technologies. These 
have now been supplemented by products from other areas of  
Biotage’s offering which can be used in different types of production 
processes. 

The Industrial Resin operations are still in a build-up phase. In 
2012, Biotage decided to increase its investment in this area by  
measures such as increasing production capacity and intensifying 
sales efforts, in order to explore its potential.

Biotage’s offering is based on unique solutions which allow  
selective removal of unwanted substances from different types of 
products, such as food, beverages and pharmaceuticals. The  
solutions are based on molecularly imprinted polymers and other 
innovative polymer chemistry.

Biotage currently conducts contract research for several  
companies, with the aim of developing solutions to help them 
remove certain substances from their products. If this research  
collaboration results in effective methods for purification of  
customers’ products, Biotage’s role will be to provide them with  
its innovative polymer-based materials in bulk for use in their  
production process. 

Implementation in  
production process

Phase 3 Process economics
Production tests are performed on a large  
scale to confirm process costs.

Extraction
Subsequent analysis to confirm the number  
of polymers required to reach the purification   
level as per the established  target.

Phase 2 Optimization
Upscaling is performed in order to  
optimize capacity and selectivity.
Examples of products:  
AFFINILUTE MIP.

Extraction
Analysis of the extraction shows how well the  
target substance has been removed by the  
molecularly imprinted polymer.

Phase 1 ExploraSep Screening
Rapid screening is performed against a library  
with hundreds of molecularly imprinted  polymers.
Examples of products:  
ExploraSep microtiter plates and  
AFFINILUTE MIP.

Drinks
Drinks, such as soda and beer that  
contain undesirable substances.

Product areas

CUSTOMER-SPECIFIC DEvElOPMENT PROJECTS

Contract research services.

RESINS IN BUlK

Development and production of polymer-based materials.
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Research & development

Product development is a priority area for Biotage. A continuous  
flow of innovative new products is important in generating and  
maintaining customer interest and demand. This in turn creates  
conditions for growth.   

Biotage’s product development consists of two parts. The larger part 
deals with development associated with specific products, while 
the smaller part of the work, about ten percent, relates to long-term 
research into new ideas and technologies. This is often done in  
collaboration with an academic research group. 

The development work is based on a clear strategy. Development 
resources are primarily concentrated on areas where the Company 
holds a market-leading position or has the potential to achieve such 
a position. Examples are products for analytical chemistry based on 
ISOLUTE® SLE+ and Biotage’s work in the area of peptide synthesis. 
As Biotage must simultaneously maintain its competitiveness and 
market position within other areas, the focus is on development 
activities that will produce the greatest commercial results. 

Two successful instrument launches

In 2012, Biotage launched two instruments, both of which attracted 
much attention and appreciation in the market. Initiator+ Alstra, 
launched in early September, is a fully automated instrument for  
peptide synthesis. The development of the synthesizer’s advanced 
software is by far the largest software project that Biotage has  
implemented to date. The built-in wizard enables quick and easy 
synthesis programming. The robot liquid handler with precise digital 
pumps minimizes reagent and solvent consumption, which in turn 
reduces both costs and waste. 

In the first half of the year, Biotage launched a significant update 
to the Isolera purification system. The new Isolera Spektra™ contains 
advanced, newly developed software with functionality normally only 
found in the most advanced HPLC chromatography systems. Isolera™ 
Spektra has added functionality for spectral analysis. In simple terms, 
this means that the user get much more detailed information about 

the different substances in the separation, which brings time savings 
during the process of purifying substances. The instrument also  
contains functionality that results in significantly lower solvent use.

Consumables

Biotage has a clear focus on maintaining a high rate of growth in 
consumables for analytical chemistry. Efforts are focused on three 
main areas – clinical, forensics and food safety. Biotage launched 25 
new applications for consumables in 2012. The Company has placed 
extra emphasis on food safety, an area where Biotage has noted 
increased interest from customers. For example, an application for 
Malachite Green, a banned dyestuff that is sometimes used in aqua-
culture due to its anti-microbial activity but which is a suspected 
carcinogen, was launched mid-year. Analytical applications for other 
important food safety targets are under development.

Biotage also launched SNAP Ultra in 2012. This is a further devel-
opment of the already successful series of Flash consumables for use 
with the Company’s purification instruments. The new products have 
greatly enhanced the chemist’s ability to achieve high performance 
separation. In addition, more material can now be purified in a  
column, thereby reducing solvent consumption.   

Increased focus

In view of product development’s strategic importance to Biotage, 
the Company focuses its efforts on increasing the number of products 
launched every year. Internal cooperation between the R & D and 
Marketing departments was strengthened during the year. This was to 
ensure that customers’ ideas and preferences are quickly evaluated by 
the development department for use in new or improved products.  

One of the aims for 2013 is to launch 20-25 new applications in 
analytical chemistry. At the same time, challenging and innovative 
development projects concerning new instruments are in progress. 
Biotage and Microsaic Systems are developing a new version of the 
Isolera purification system which fully integrates mass spectrometer 
analysis into the Flash purification process. This would bring  
significant workflow improvements and both time and cost savings 
for chemists. 
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Biotage’s supply chain

Efficient and effective operations through the entire supply chain – 
purchasing, production and logistics – are important for Biotage for 
two reasons. First, they contribute to providing customers with short 
lead-times and good service, and secondly, they contribute to the 
Company’s being able to maintain a good gross margin and achieve 
its financial goals. 

Biotage has had a clear production strategy for several years, which 
implies that all production of instruments is outsourced to contract 
manufacturers. On the other hand, all production of consumables 
and polymer-based products in bulk is carried out by Biotage at its 
own facilities in Cardiff, Wales and in Lund, Sweden.

Biotage evaluated its production strategy during the year, with the 
result that the Company will no longer follow the principle of placing 
all instrument production externally. Preparations are currently  in 
progress at the facility in Cardiff to start own production for a certain 
number of selected instruments that Biotage markets. The driving 
force behind this decision is above all that the Company believes 
that own production can be performed more cost-effectively, and 
thereby have a positive effect on the gross margin, at the same  
time as the related risk and investment requirement is deemed to  
be low. Moreover, prerequisites are created for improved service to 
customers  through Biotage’s gaining better control of the entire  
supply chain.

Increased efficiency in Cardiff

Biotage has continuously endeavored in recent years to increase 
the degree of automation and efficiency at the facility in Cardiff, and 
in 2012 the Company was able to benefit from this process. Higher 
volumes have enabled cost-benefits at the same time as maintaining 
short lead-times to customers. 

Greater capacity in Lund

In 2012, Biotage made large investments in the production capacity 
of the facility in Lund, thus obtaining significantly higher capacity 
than previously for the production of polymer-based materials. This 
represents an important step in Biotage’s enlarged investment within 
the Industrial Resins area. The new facility will enable Biotage to 

support customers when they move from method development at 
laboratory level to large-scale evaluation, known as pilot tests, which 
places demands on the production of materials in larger volumes.

Demands for short lead-times

Biotage’s central purchasing department in Uppsala, Sweden has 
responsibility for the purchase of all material and products procured  
from Swedish contract manufacturers. It is supplemented by the pur-
chasing centers in Charlotte, USA for products from American contract 
manufacturers, and in Cardiff, Wales for the supply of raw materials 
to the Company’s own production.

Customers place considerable demands on Biotage regarding lead-
times,  not least for consumables. Biotage’s operations are therefore 
designed normally to be able to dispatch consumables the same day 
or the day after the customer has placed an order.

Delivery to customers is handled by Biotage’s four logistics  
centers.  The center in Uppsala, Sweden is responsible for deliveries  
to customers in Europe, while the logistics centers in Japan, China 
and the United States are responsible for stocks and customer  
deliveries  to their respective markets. Other countries are handled  
by the logistics center in Uppsala. 

Reduced costs

Biotage endeavors to continuously rationalize activities related to 
production and the supply chain – which is essentially a question of 
ensuring that Biotage can offer customers competitive prices while 
simultaneously maintaining a good gross margin.

The purchasing department aims systematically to reduce costs 
related to procured products. This implies ensuring that the Company 
obtains the best possible price and conditions for the components 
included in the Company’s instruments, which is often done in close 
collaboration with contract manufacturers.

Within logistics, continuous efforts are made to reduce freight and 
transportation costs, which include moving transportation flows from 
air to sea when possible and optimizing packaging by, for example, 
increasing the number of products in each package.

BIOTAGE’S SUPPlY ChAIN

Purchasing Production Delivery

Purchasing centers 
Uppsala, Sweden 
Charlotte, USA

Contract manufacturing

Own production 
Cardiff, Wales
Lund, Sweden

logistic centers 
Uppsala, Sweden 
Charlotte, USA
Tokyo, Japan,  

Shanghai, China
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Personnel

Biotage’s success is founded on target-oriented work and 
commitment     among the Company’s employees. It is therefore 
essential     to provide employees with the prerequisites to develop  
in their role within the Company.

To develop a growing and profitable company with satisfied 
customers     and employees requires that everyone strives to achieve 
the same objectives. Biotage therefore places considerable impor-
tance on maintaining a strong corporate culture, and continuously 
endeavors to strengthen the ”Biotage Spirit.” This is important for 
several reasons. Biotage is composed of several different activities 
that have been acquired and assembled together. The Company also 
has operations at different locations around the world. A strong  
”Biotage Spirit” is an important element that helps the organization 
to work together as one company.

An important component of this process is the Company’s core 
values, which focus on the qualities that are significant for the 
development     of operations and the expectations that the Company 
has of its employees. In 2012, Biotage also produced a new vision  
in order to further clarify the orientation that the Company wishes  
to develop. The vision is that Biotage will be the first choice for 
customers,    employees and shareholders by creating intelligent and 
effective solutions within the areas of chemical synthesis and  
separation technology.

Flat organization

Biotage has a flat organization, which creates a company where 
adaptations and changes can be handled quickly. The Company  
has a systematic process surrounding the work environment with 
regard to both the physical work environment and the psychosocial 
aspects, such as equal-opportunity and discrimination issues.  
Biotage  has a history of low sickness absenteeism, due partly to  
the flat organization     that sees each employee and is able to take 
action and measures upon ill-health.

Presenting career opportunities

Biotage encourages people who wish to develop their career within 
the Company, and subsequently strengthened internal recruitment 
in 2012. By advertising and marketing available positions internally, 
Biotage wishes to clearly present to employees the existing career 
opportunities – irrespective of whether they wish to take a step 
upwards within the organization or move sideways to another type of 
position. In order to further strengthen this process, both short-term 
and long-term career planning will become a natural component of the 
annual employee dialog available to all of the Company’s employees.

Succession planning

The succession planning initiated in 2011 continued during 2012 
with the objective of identifying and managing risks that operations 
would be negatively affected should key persons leave the Company. 
A central part of this process is to create a talent-base with persons 
who have the capacity to assume greater responsibility within the 
Company. The succession planning does not only concern managers 
at Group management level, but also managers at medium levels and 
certain specialists holding key positions.
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Biotage’s core values
we are driven by our customers’ needs Biotage’s principal focus is the customer. 
When we face challenges, we work together to develop solutions that benefit our 
customers, and we listen to their viewpoints.
we focus on performance, delivery and reliability We offer products and solutions 
that are effective and reliable. We deliver, keep our promises, and take responsibility 
vis-à-vis our customers and each other. We treat the company as if it were our own.
we are business-oriented and see opportunities Biotage welcomes ideas and their 
related changes. We endeavor to maintain a culture where questions give rise to 
solutions. We value creativity, look forward, and accept challenges.
we take care of each other We observe how our actions influence each other.  
Biotage believes that each individual makes a difference, and we treat each other 
with dignity and respect.

United Kingdom
Sweden
United States
Japan
Rest of Europe
China

110

74

57

18
20

11

EMPLOYEES PER  
GEOGRAPHIC MARKET 2012
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Dear Shareholders

Biotage continued in 2012 to take important steps with the develop-
ment of operations based on the Company’s new orientation. Biotage 
has worked hard in recent years to adapt its activities by creating  
a new and broader platform. This has included supplementing  
operations within organic chemistry – where the pharmaceutical 
industry is the largest customer group – with new areas and new  
customer groups with better growth potential.

One such area is analytical chemistry, which has gained customers 
within forensic science, clinical test activities and the food industry. 
The acquisition of the product lines RapidTrace® and TurboVap®  
from Caliper Life Sciences, Inc. strengthened our investment in the 
analytical chemistry sector. The past two years’ efforts to create 
growth within analytical chemistry have been successful, which 
implies that the Company now has two distinct areas that are coming 
closer to each other from a sales aspect. The two areas share many 
joint resources, and must not be confused with business areas.

Investment in Industrial Resins

Another interesting development in 2012 was Biotage’s distinct 
investment in what could become an exciting third operational area 
– Industrial Resins. During the year, the Company strengthened its 
sales and marketing efforts as well as the capacity to produce larger 
volumes of polymers.

The platform is composed of the polymers that came with the 
acquisition of MIP Technologies AB, as well as several products from 
our unit in Cardiff. These can be used for separation and for the 
removal of small amounts of contaminants from, for example, raw 
food. Another use is process control of chemical reactions. There 
exists considerable potential for our polymers, but at the same time 
it is important to note that the related operations are still at an early 
development phase. However, certain products are already being 
evaluated in pilot studies or preliminary production trials.

Proposed higher dividend

The positive results in 2012 mean that the Company can continue 
to pay a good dividend to shareholders. During the year, the board 
of directors adopted a dividends policy that says that at least 50 
percent of the Company’s net profit will be paid as a dividend to 
shareholders. The board of directors’ proposal for the fiscal year 
2012 is that the dividend be raised to SEK 0.50 per share, which is 
nearly equal to total earnings per share. Our financial position will 
continue to be strong after both the dividend and the repurchase of 
own shares. After having intensively but unsuccessfully searched for 
good acquisition candidates at reasonable prices, we focused totally 
on organic growth in 2012, and will do the same in 2013.

The board of directors functions well

I believe that the board of directors is well-composed, and that their 
work functions well within Biotage. We have members from several 
different sectors who contribute with their experience and expertise 
to develop Biotage in the best possible way. We added new compe-
tence to the board in 2012 through the election of Karolina Lawitz. 
She possesses leading-edge expertise within one of Biotage’s  
important investment areas, peptide synthesis, as well as broad 
experience as a customer of a company such as Biotage.

Continue to develop operations

In my Chairman’s statement last year, I wrote that the most  
important thing for me was to see that Biotage is able to create 
growth based on the new platform, with maintained or improved 
profitability. It is therefore gratifying that sales increased by 8  
percent during the year, despite a weakening global economy in the 
second half-year. Moreover, results from current operations have 
improved significantly while the Company simultaneously continued 
to vigorously invest in research and development.

For Biotage, it is now important to continue working in the 
adopted orientation and show that the Company can also deliver in 
the future both growth and profitability based on the new platform.

Ove Mattsson
Chairman of the Board

Chairman’s statement
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Five years in summary

Key figures and ratios Note 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Group

Net sales, SEK thousand 462,942 428,408 428,926 394,123 385,295

Growth in net sales, % 8.1 -0.1 8.8 2.3 -3.1

Gross profit, SEK thousand 271,434 246,281 256,263 225,098 224,457

Gross margin, % 58.6 57.5 59.7 57.1 58.3

Operating margin, % 1) 9.5 5.9 6.0 -2.6 1.1

Profit margin, % 1) 10.0 6.6 6.2 -1.7 0.1

Profit before tax, SEK thousand 38,316 27,986 -418,524 -8,999 27,672

Total assets, SEK thousand 654,074 699,054 693,427 1,227,390 1,299,012

Equity/assets ratio, % 81.2 80.7 81.9 88.7 86.6

Proportion of risk-bearing capital, % 81.2 80.7 81.9 88.7 86.6

Capital expenditure, SEK thousand 40,259 44,554 176,236 39,958 24,743

Average number of employees 280 269 263 268 323

Debt/equity ratio, % 1.0 1.1 1.2 3.5 4.2

Interest coverage ratio, times 5.8 141.1 33.8 -3.0 8.2

Return on equity, % 7.0 4.6 2.3 -0.9 3.2

Return on capital employed, % 6.9 4.9 3.2 -0.6 3.0

Return on total assets, % 6.8 4.0 2.8 -0.5 2.8

Data per share

Earnings, SEK/share 0.52 0.42 -4.91 0.15 3.38

Earnings after dilution, SEK/share 0.52 0.42 -4.91 0.15 3.38

Dividend, SEK/share 2) 0.40 0.25 0.20 0.20 0.20

Stock market price at end of period, SEK/share 8.30 5.20 6.70 7.10 5.10

Equity, SEK/share 7.25 7.08 6.42 12.31 12.71

Equity per share after dilution, SEK 7.25 7.08 6.42 12.31 12.70

Price/book value per share, SEK 7.25 7.08 6.42 12.31 12.68

Price/book value per share, SEK after dilution 7.25 7.08 6.42 12.31 12.67

P/E ratio, times 16.0 12.5 16.4 46.5 1.5

P/S ratio, times 1.3 1.0 1.4 1.6 1.2

Cash flow from operations, SEK/share 1.02 1.19 0.39 0.45 0.62

Weighted average number of shares, thousands 3) 73,258 78,094 83,528 88,263 88,486

Weighted average number of shares after 

dilution, thousands 3) 73,258 78,094 83,528 88,263 88,541

Total number of shares outstanding 

at end of the period, thousands 3) 73,256 79,638 88,486 88,486 88,486

Total number of shares outstanding 

at end of the period after dilution, thousands 3) 73,256 79,638 88,486 88,486 88,486

1)  For the calculation of the operating margin and profit margin for 2010, the Group’s goodwill write-down of SEK 444.5m has been reinstated in the profit 

for the year in order to facilitate comparison.

2) The board of directors recommends that the AGM adopt a dividend of SEK 0.50 per share for the fiscal year 2012. 

3) In 2009, 2010 and 2011, the Parent Company Biotage AB repurchased shares, which affected the average number of outstanding shares. The number 

of shares at December 31, 2010, 2011 and 2012 includes the repurchased shares, as these were still in the Company’s possession on each respective 

balance-sheet date. The shares repurchased in 2009, 2010 and 2011 have been withdrawn following a resolution adopted by the AGM.  
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The Biotage share

The Biotage share was first listed on June 30, 2000. Today, Biotage’s 
shares are listed on the Nasdaq OMX Stockholm Small Cap list under 
the name of Biotage (BIOT).

Share capital in Biotage at December 31, 2012 totaled SEK 89,371,960 
divided by 73,255,705 shares with a par value of SEK 1.22. Each 
share has one vote.

Share price trends

In 2012, Biotage’s share price rose by 60 percent from SEK 5.20 to 
SEK 8.30. The highest price paid for the share in 2012 was SEK 8.70 
and was reported on September 14. The lowest price paid for the 
share was SEK 5.15 and was reported on January 2. At the end of 
2012, Biotage’s market value totaled SEK 608m. In 2012, a total of 
21,297,411 shares were traded for a value of SEK 152,545,397  
corresponding to an annual trading turnover of 29 percent.

Shareholders

The number of shareholders in Biotage at December 31, 2012 was 
5,085 (5,504). The 10 largest shareholders accounted for 51.2  
percent of the capital and 50.0 percent of the votes. The proportion 
of non-Swedish shareholders was 14.4 percent of the capital and 14.8 
percent of the votes. The difference between the capital proportion and 
the vote proportion is due to the shares that Biotage repurchased and 
now holds, which have been made passive from a voting perspective.

Option programs

The Parent Company has two outstanding option programs aimed 
at employees in the Group. The number of outstanding options is 
395,200, which with full utilization entitles the holders to subscribe 
for an equal number of shares in Biotage AB. The subscription price 
is SEK 11.83 for the first program and SEK 16.64 for the second  
program. The last day of the subscription periods also differs 
between the programs, with February 21, 2013 for the first program 
and February 15, 2014 for the second program. The terms of the 
option programs are set forth in note 1 on page 48.

Repurchase of shares, withdrawal of repurchased 
shares, and bonus issue

The Annual General Meeting of Shareholders (AGM) held on April 26, 
2012 resolved that the shares Biotage had previously repurchased 
would be withdrawn. Biotage’s share capital was subsequently 
reduced by SEK 7,148 thousand. At the same time, it was resolved 
to carry out a bonus issue that increased share capital by SEK 7,326 
thousand. Following execution of the AGM’s resolution, the registered 
share capital is SEK 89,371,960 and the number of outstanding shares 
amounts to 73,255,705 with a par value of SEK 1.22.

The AGM held in 2012 also resolved to authorize the board of 
directors to carry out a new repurchase program that covers a  
maximum of 10 percent of the Company’s outstanding shares. On 
December 31, 2012, the Company held 1,782,906 own shares with  
an average acquisition price of SEK 8.27.

Dividend

For fiscal year 2012, the board of directors of Biotage AB recommends 
a dividend of SEK 0.50 per share (0.40).
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Shareholder categories as of December 31, 2012

Shareholders  Number of shares   Proportion of capital %   Proportion of votes % 

Swedish shareholders > 500 shares  62,254,439     85.0     84.6    

of whom:

Mutual funds  6,443,189     8.8     9.0    

Market-listed companies  1,708,906     2.3    –

Private companies  13,690,746     18.7     19.1    

Insurance companies  1,377,746     1.9     1.9    

Investment companies  7,576,307     10.3     10.6    

Pension fund investors  4,570,495     6.2     6.4    

Swedish private individuals  24,961,709     34.1     34.9    

Other  1,925,341     2.7     2.7    

–

Non-Swedish shareholders > 500 shares  10,566,839     14.4     14.8    

Shareholders < 500 shares  434,427     0.6     0.6    

Total:  73,255,705    100.0 100.0 

The 15 largest shareholders as of December 31, 2012

Shareholders  Number of shares   Proportion of capital %   Proportion of votes % 

Anders Walldov and company  8,000,000     10.9     11.2    

Investor AB  7,164,307     9.8     10.0    

Ove Mattsson (through endowment insurance)*)  6,283,531     8.6     8.8    

Länsförsäkringar Fondförvaltning AB  4,011,700     5.5     5.6    

Varenne AB  3,397,013     4.6     4.7    

Fourth Swedish National Pension Fund (AP4)  2,246,030     3.1     3.1    

PSG Small Cap Fund  1,948,764     2.7     2.7    

Biotage AB (repurchase of own shares)**)  1,708,906     2.3    –

Mathias Uhlén  1,501,793     2.1     2.1    

Danica Pension Fondförsäkring  1,241,752     1.7     1.7    

Avanza Pension Försäkring AB  1,187,981     1.6     1.7    

Hans Sköld, family and company  1,166,955     1.6     1.6    

DFA Funds (USA)  1,098,655     1.5     1.5    

Riksbankens Jubileumsfond 

(The Bank of Sweden Tercentenary Foundation)  900,000     1.2     1.3    

Torben Jörgensen 616,700  0.8     0.9    

*) According to the shareholder, the total holding amounts to 7,462,656 shares. The difference is due to the fact that details  

regarding certain holdings via foreign endowment insurance were not available to SIS Ownership Service when their ownership  

analysis was compiled.
**) This amount from SIS Ownership Service is 74,000 shares fewer than Biotage’s actual holding of own shares as of December 31, 

2012, which amounted to 1,782,906 shares, corresponding to 2.4 percent of the capital.

Shareholders by size of holding as of December 31, 2012

Size classes  Number of shareholders Proportion of capital % Proportion of votes % 

1 - 500  2,255     0.6     0.6    

501 - 1 000  947     1.1     1.2    

1 001 - 10 000  1,523     7.3     7.4    

10 001 - 100 000  296     12.1     12.3    

100 001 -  66     78.9     78.5    

Total  5,087     100.0     100.0    

Source: Ownership analysis, SIS Ownership Service
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Directors’ report

Biotage AB (556539-3138)

About the Company

Biotage offers solutions, knowledge and experience within analytical 
chemistry and medicinal chemistry, as well as separation and purifi-
cation. The Company’s customers are composed of pharmaceutical 
and biotechnology companies, food producers and leading academic 
institutions. Biotage AB, headquartered in Uppsala, Sweden, is the 
Parent Company of the Group with wholly-owned subsidiaries in  
Sweden, Great Britain, Germany, France, Italy, the United States, 
Japan and China. The Biotage share is listed on the NASDAQ OMX 
Stockholm Small Cap list.

Summary of business activities in 2012

Sales increased by 8 percent and the gross margin improved by 
more than one percentage point to 58.6 percent. The operating 
margin increased by 3.6 percentage points to 9.5 percent. Despite 
an improvement in profitability, the Company’s financial goals for 
2012 of 10 percent growth in sales, 60 percent gross margin and 10 
percent operating margin were not fully achieved. Rising uncertainty 
was observed in the market in the last quarter of the year, and sales 
weakened.

Biotage worked successfully in 2012 with a number of important 
long-term operational goals. Sales of aftermarket products increased 
to 59 percent of total sales. The long-term strategic goal is that 60 
percent of sales will come from consumables and service, for which 
the gross margin is higher than for instruments. Biotage has also 
obtained a better balance between the organic chemistry and  
analytical chemistry areas, which implies that the Company is less 
dependent on the pharmaceutical industry. 

Biotage invested in its market organization during the year, and 
strengthened the sales teams in the United States, Europe and China. 
The Chinese market developed best during the year, together with 
Japan. The purification product area, which represents the largest 
proportion of sales, saw positive development and Biotage has 
increased market share, particularly in the United States. A strength-
ened product offering through an updated version of the Isolera puri-
fication instrument and new consumables were contributory factors to 
these successes. The synthesis product area did not develop as well 
in 2012. Growth for synthesis instruments, which are primarily used 
in the development of pharmaceuticals based on small molecules, 
is expected to be limited also in the future. For this reason, Biotage 
is preparing several alternative application areas for the Company’s 
microwave technology. A good example in this respect is the Compa-
ny’s products within peptide synthesis, which has shown good growth.

Biotage systematically further develops the Company’s products  
so that they may be applied to new utilization areas. This concerns 
not least the Company’s products within analytical chemistry, which 
are adapted to be used in the environment, food, and forensic  
science areas. In line with this strategy, several new applications 
were launched in 2012, which contributed to Biotage continuing to 
show good sales growth within consumables for analytical chemistry.

One particular area where Biotage is investing for the future is 
Industrial Resins (previously called Process Chemistry). In brief, the 
objective of this area is to remove on a large scale undesired sub-
stances such as pesticides and genotoxins from, for example, raw 
food products and medicines. This activity is still in a development 

phase with laboratory tests or pilot studies. The facility in Lund was 
completed in 2012, thus providing the Company with greater capacity 
and flexibility for the production of polymers.

Patent dispute in the United States

As previously announced, Biotage has been sued for alleged patent 
infringement in the United States. These lawsuits have been stayed by 
the court pending the outcome of the re-examination of the patents 
validity by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. The appeal board of 
the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office has declared null and void all 
patent claims in the U.S. patent numbers 7,138,061, 7,381,327 and 
7,410,571. This decision has been appealed by the opposing party to 
the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit. The re-examination 
proceedings concerning the U.S. patent numbers 8,066,875 and 
7,381,327 are currently in progress, and in general there is nothing 
new to report regarding these two cases. Biotage continues to 
believe that the Company holds a strong position and that the 
opposing party lacks evidence of alleged patent infringement.

Repurchase of own shares, withdrawal of  
repurchased shares, and bonus issue 

The 2012 annual general meeting (AGM) resolved that previously 
repurchased shares will be cancelled. Biotage’s share capital was 
subsequently reduced by SEK 7,148 thousand (8,849). At the same 
time, it was resolved to carry out a bonus issue that increased share 
capital by SEK 7,326 thousand (9,557). Following execution of  
the AGM’s resolution, the registered share capital is SEK 89,372  
thousand (89,194) and the number of outstanding shares amounts  
to 73,255,705 (79,637,688) with a par value of SEK 1.22 (1.12).

The AGM held in 2012 also resolved to authorize the board of 
directors to carry out a new repurchase program that covers a  
maximum of 10 percent of the Company’s outstanding shares.  
The purpose of the repurchase program is to provide the board of 
directors with greater room to maneuver regarding the Company’s 
capital structure. In 2012, a total of 4,897,933 shares (3,266,956) 
were acquired for a total of SEK 35,248 thousand (20,311), giving  
an average price of SEK 7.20 (6.22). On December 31, 2012, the  
Company held 1,782,906 own shares (3,266,956) acquired for SEK 
14,738 thousand at an average acquisition price of SEK 8.27 (6.22). 
The repurchase of shares was carried out on the NASDAQ OMX  
Stockholm exchange at a price within the registered price range  
prevailing at each given time.

Income and cash flow

In 2012, the Group’s net sales increased by 8 percent to SEK 462.9m 
(428.4). The United States represented the largest individual market 
with 38 percent of net sales, while the European Union accounted  
for 34 percent, Japan 18 percent, China 5 percent, and the rest of  
the world 5 percent. The gross margin was 58.6 percent (57.5). A 
favorable product mix contributed to an improvement in profitability.

Operating costs amounted to SEK 227.6m (221.2). The operating 
profit was SEK 43.8m (25.1) with an operating margin of 9.5 percent 
(5.9). Net financial items amounted to SEK -5.5m (2.9), including a 
net effect of SEK -4.9m from currency differences from Group internal   
and other financial items that had previously been considered as 
operational. This change has implied that net financial items for the 
year, compared with the previous year, were negatively affected by 
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intangible rights based on a cost-benefit perspective. The Company 
actively monitors events and third-party intellectual property rights 
to ensure that Biotage does not infringe on the rights of others, 
and that other parties do not infringe on the rights of the Company. 
Biotage currently has 174 registered patents as well as 50 patent 
applications pending divided into 38 patent families. During the year, 
3 new patents were granted, and 7 new patent applications were 
submitted.

Personnel

The Group had 290 (270) employees at the end of the year.
Within the framework of the Group’s systematic work environment 

procedures, Biotage performs risk analyses to ensure a good  
physical and social work environment. Sickness absenteeism is low, 
and is less than 2 percent. One minor work injury was notified  
during the year. The Company invests in keep-fit activities, and is 
prepared to quickly act and take measures should an employee 
suffer ill-health. The Company’s Work Environment Policy has been 
supplemented with an Alcohol and Drug Policy, as well as a Policy 
against Sexual and Other Harassment. All of the policies include 
action plans for handling any shortcomings that may arise.

The Company’s Equal Opportunities and Discrimination Policy  
is regularly updated, and an Equal Opportunities Plan has been  
prepared for the period 2012-2014. Biotage performs annual salary 
analyses in order to ensure salary equality.

Biotage Sweden AB has a collective agreement with the labor- 
market’s partners. Other companies within the Group observe  
prevailing local regulations and guidelines. The Company applies 
individual, performance-related and market salary levels.

Environment

Biotage has a low environmental impact in its production because  
it does not have any manufacturing processes. The Company’s  
production consists primarily of the assembly and installation of 
components, and complies with the European Union’s RoHS Directive.

The environmental impact in Biotage’s operations is primarily 
related to freight and transportation. In order to reduce its impact, 
Biotage endeavors when possible to move transportation flows from 
air to sea and to optimize packaging by, for example, increasing the 
number of products in each package.

The environmental impact from production activities comes  
essentially from the use of energy. However, production is not  
electricity-intensive. The facilities in Cardiff and Lund also generate 
waste in the form of solvents used in the production process.  
Biotage’s ambition is to replace these solvents, when possible,  
with others that have less environmental impact. Most of the  
used solvents are recycled. At the facility in Cardiff, waste is also  
generated in the form of packaging materials from incoming goods, 
which are sorted and forwarded for recycling when possible. The 
environmental aspect is also important within product development, 
and is included in a natural way when designing new products.

In 2012, Biotage initiated programs both in Lund and in Cardiff  
to establish environmental policies, known as Environmental  
Management Systems (EMS), as part of the process to certify the 
Company in accordance with ISO 14001.

Risks

Biotage’s operations are associated with risk within different areas.

Customers and market
The Company has a broad customer base within several different 
sectors. No customer represents more than five percent of sales, 
thus reducing the risk related to variations in demand arising from 

currency differences in the amount of SEK -4.9m, while operating 
results were affected positively in the same amount. The reported 
profit after tax is therefore unaffected by this reclassification. Profit 
after tax amounted to SEK 38.3m (32.5). Cash flow from operating 
activities was SEK 67.5m (94.8).

Balance sheet items and financial position  

The Group’s liquid assets amounted at December 31, 2012 to SEK 
170.9m (204.7), and interest-bearing liabilities amounted to SEK 
5.6m (6.3). The Group has reported total goodwill of SEK 102.1m 
(106.1). The change for the year pertains to currency effects. Other 
intangible non-current assets amounted to SEK 116.3m (111.1), of 
which patent and license rights and other intangible non-current 
assets from acquisitions for SEK 41.0m (47.4) and capitalized  
development costs for SEK 75.3m (63.7).

Equity at December 31, 2012 was SEK 530.8m (563.9). The change 
in equity for the year is attributable to the net profit of SEK 38.3m, 
dividends to shareholders for SEK -29.3m, the repurchase of shares 
for SEK -35.2m, as well as currency hedging and currency effects 
upon the conversion of foreign subsidiaries for SEK -6.9m.

Investments and depreciation

Investments for the year totaled SEK 40.3m (43.8), of which SEK 
27.9m (27.5) pertained to capitalized development costs. Deprecia-
tion  and amortization amounted to SEK 28.6m (36.0), of which SEK 
16.3m (21.2) was the amortization of capitalized development costs. 
The year’s amortization of capitalized development costs is due to a 
change in the appraisal of product lifecycles, which were reduced by 
SEK 9.6m compared with previous appraisals. Capitalized develop-
ment costs were written down by SEK 5.4m.

Discontinued operations

The loss after tax for discontinued operations was SEK -0.3m (profit: 
6.5) and pertains to currency effects on the additional purchase  
consideration from Qiagen for the Biosystems business area sold  
in 2008. No further profit/loss items related to this sale will arise 
after 2012.

Research and development

Biotage’s strategy for research and development is clearly market- 
oriented. The development of new and innovative products is an 
important means of competition and a way of creating opportunities 
for increased growth. Efforts are mostly aimed at developing new 
products by improving existing technology and adding new function-
ality. In the short term, applications development based on existing 
products is the most important development investment for increased 
growth. The Company’s long-term goal is to attain a research and 
development investment level, before capitalization, of about 10  
percent of sales revenue. In 2012, this investment level amounted to 
9.6 percent. About one tenth of the development budget is allocated 
to innovative research surrounding new concepts, and Biotage  
collaborates with academic research groups within this framework. 

Intellectual property rights

Biotage uses its intellectual property rights (intangible rights) as a 
commercial instrument to create and secure competitive advantages. 
Patent protection is sought for all strategically important results, 
including processes, synthesis and analysis methods, products and 
applications. In addition to filing patent applications, the Company 
seeks to register its intangible rights in the form of design patents 
and trademarks. Biotage continuously evaluates its own portfolio of 
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fluctuations in grants within academic research or in the customer 
base in general. New or cheaper products from rivals could, however, 
affect the Company’s market position. Biotage seeks to establish the 
broadest usage area possible for its products, aiming to reach many 
customer segments so that each customer’s relative proportion of 
sales revenues is limited. In recent years, Biotage has endeavored  
to broaden its customer base to application areas such as the  
environmental and food sectors.

Products and technologies
The Company has a broad product portfolio, thereby reducing overall 
sensitivity to product lifecycles and global economic fluctuations. 
New biotechnologies take a relatively long time to establish, and  
Biotage cannot guarantee that others will not develop products 
based on new technologies, which would reduce the competitiveness 
of the Company’s products or make them redundant.

Production
The production of systems and instruments takes place at the  
Company’s contract manufacturers in Sweden and the United States, 
as well as consumables at the factories in Lund, Sweden and  
Cardiff, Wales. All production facilities have the capacity at short 
notice to increase production of the Group’s products. The depen-
dence on external production capacity can increase the risk of delays 
or non-deliveries, although Biotage believes that the risk is limited. 
Biotage has special staff allocated to closely monitor how suppliers 
are able to fulfill their obligations with respect to both product  
quality and agreed delivery times.

Personnel
Biotage has a large proportion of highly skilled, committed and moti-
vated employees, who have developed strong customer relations. 
To recruit and retain qualified staff is an important prerequisite for 
Biotage to be able to fulfill the Group’s business strategies. Biotage 
offers its employees competitive employment conditions, the possi-
bility to have a contributory influence over the Group’s product range 
and their own tasks, as well as opportunities for personal develop-
ment through training, further education and career planning. 

Competitors
Competition in the market is tough, and in certain cases Biotage  
is competing against large and well-established companies with  
substantially greater financial and industrial resources at their 
disposal. It cannot be ruled out that this competition may lead 
to lower market shares and profitability for Biotage in the future. 
Biotage endeavors to attain a major market presence and greater 
commitment, as well as greater focus on customers’ needs than its 
competitors. 

Intellectual property rights
Biotage is dependent on non-patentable business secrets, know-
how and continued technological inventions, as well as the ability 
to obtain and maintain patents to protect the Group’s technologies 
and products. Biotage continuously applies for patent protection for 
methods and products that it has developed. Should the Company 
be unsuccessful in protecting its patents, business secrets, know-
how or technologies, or should they not provide sufficient protection     
against competitors, the Company’s competitive position could be 
undermined and the value of the Company’s existing and future 
products could be negatively affected. Should a party claim that the 
Company’s inventions or use of technologies infringe such party’s 
intangible rights, the Company would be obliged to pay damages 
should the opposite party be deemed to have good reason for its 
claim against Biotage in a court of law. The Company may also need 
to initiate proceedings to defend its intangible rights. Even if  
Biotage should win a case, the related process is time-consuming 

and costly, as well as taking much of management’s time and  
attention. Biotage endeavors, as far as possible, to monitor the 
development of new products and methods in the Group’s  
surrounding world, and to maintain good technical and legal  
expertise within its own organization.

Financial risks
Financial risks include currency risks, interest risks, credit risks, 
liquidity risks and refinancing risks. The currency risk constitutes the 
most significant financial risk for Biotage, while interest risks and 
credit risks weigh less heavily.

The currency risk lies in that a greater proportion of the Group’s 
revenues are related to foreign currencies than its operating  
costs, which are paid to a large degree in Swedish kronor (SEK). 
Fluctuations in exchange rates can displace the relationship 
between sales revenues and operating costs, and affect the Group’s 
profitability.     In order to reduce the currency risk, some of the net 
flows are forward-covered. However, this only enables a reduction of 
the currency risk in a short-term perspective. In the long term, the 
Group could relocate parts of its activities, but this would imply costs 
and a danger of losing competence and expertise. Furthermore, the  
Parent Company has invested in subsidiaries, particularly in the 
United States, Great Britain, China and Japan. As a result of these 
investments, the Group’s equity is affected by fluctuating exchange 
rates in relation to these countries’ currencies. 

Liquidity risk is the risk that a financial investment cannot quickly 
be converted at the market price, and may consequently create 
unforeseen losses should cash funds need to be released. Biotage’s 
financial position and liquidity are satisfactory with an equity ratio 
of 81 percent (81). The Company’s liquid assets and current invest-
ments    amounted to SEK 171m (205) on the balance-sheet date, and 
liabilities to credit institutions at fiscal year-end amounted to SEK 
5.6m (6.3). The cash flow statements show adequate positive cash 
flow from operating activities, which reasonably ensures fulfillment 
of the obligations related to the current scope of operations. Biotage 
thereby does not currently face any tangible liquidity or financing 
risk where the Group’s expansion could become dependent on credit 
or owner investments where the position lies outside the Group’s 
control. Biotage addresses these risks in the long term by focusing 
strongly on operating profit, financial balance and cash flow from 
operating activities. In the long term, this will create the conditions 
required for organic growth and confidence among shareholders and 
creditors.

In accordance with the provisions of IFRS 7, the Group’s financial 
risks and risk management are set forth on pages 40-42.

Parent Company

The Group’s Parent Company, Biotage AB, has wholly-owned  
subsidiaries in Sweden, the United States, Great Britain, Germany, 
France, Italy, Japan and China. The Parent Company is responsible  
for Group Management, strategic business development and  
administrative functions at Group and subsidiary level.

The Parent Company’s net sales amounted to SEK 2.1m (2.1).  
The profit after financial items was SEK 12.8m (6.9). Investments in 
intangible non-current assets were SEK 1.4m (1.7). At December 31, 
2012, the Parent Company’s liquid assets amounted to SEK 52.3m 
(104.7). The decrease in the Parent Company’s liquid assets pertains 
primarily to a dividend to the Company’s shareholders totaling SEK 
29.3m and the repurchase of shares for SEK 35.2m.

The Biotage share

Biotage has a total of 75,255,705 outstanding shares. Within the 
framework of the repurchase program resolved by the annual general 
meeting, there were 1,782,906 shares in own custody, representing 
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Termination benefits
Salaries during the period of notice and termination benefits for 
senior executives may together not exceed 24 monthly salaries.

Previously decided remuneration
No previously decided remuneration is pending for payment. A 
description of existing incentive programs is set forth on page 48  
of the 2012 annual report.

Remuneration in 2012
Information concerning remuneration of senior executives in 2012 is 
set forth in note 1 on page 44 of the 2012 annual report.

Proposed appropriation of income

The Parent Company holds the following amounts at the disposal of 
the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders (SEK):
  
Retained earnings brought forward 433,995,607
Fund for fair value -66,741,623
Profit for the year 15,133,358
Total 382,387,342 
 
The board of directors and chief executive officer propose that the 
above amount be appropriated as follows: 
 
Payment of dividend to shareholders  
of SEK 0.50 per share *) 34,930,665
Carried forward to retained earnings 347,456,677
Total 382,387,342
    
*) The recommended dividend in SEK provides a maximum dividend 
calculated with a deduction for own shares that the Company held 
as of March 1, 2013. The shares that the Company acquired within 
the ongoing repurchase program do not give right to a dividend. The 
recommended dividend in SEK could therefore be less should the 
Company acquire further own shares after March 1, 2013.

The recommended dividend reduces the Parent Company’s equity 
ratio by 1.4 percentage points to 76.1 percent, and the Group’s equity 
is reduced by 1.1 percentage points to 80.1 percent. These changes 
are based on the Parent Company’s and the Group’s balance sheets 
as of December 31, 2012. The total dividend amount does not 
include the shares that Biotage has repurchased and holds in own 
custody as of March 1, 2013.

The board of directors proposes that the record date be Tuesday, 
April 30, 2013, as payment of the dividend by Euroclear Sweden AB 
is expected to take place on Monday, May 6, 2013.

The equity ratio is satisfactory in view of the fact that the Group’s 
operations are expected to continue to be profitable. It is deemed 
that liquidity within the Group can be maintained at a similarly  
satisfactory level. The board of directors is of the opinion that the 
recommended dividend does not prevent the Company from fulfilling     
its commitments and obligations in the short and long-term or from 
making necessary investments. The recommended dividend can 
therefore be justified pursuant to Chapter 17, section 3, paragraphs 
2-3 (known as the prudence rule) of the Swedish Companies Act.

The Group’s and the Parent Company’s earnings and financial  
position in general are set forth in the Group’s statement of 
comprehensive     income, statement of financial position and  
statement of cash flows, as well as the Parent Company’s income 
statement, balance sheet, cash flow statement and summary of 
changes in equity, with related accounting principles and notes.

2.4 percent (4.1). The Company’s shares each give the right to one 
vote, and the Articles of Association do not contain any restrictions 
with regard to the number of shares a shareholder may vote at  
general meetings. Neither are there any restrictions as to the share’s 
transferability. The Company is not aware in this regard of any  
agreements that may exist between shareholders.

Corporate governance

Biotage has prepared a Corporate Governance Report in accordance 
with the provisions and applicatory instructions contained in  
Swedish law and the Swedish Code of Corporate Governance. The 
report has been prepared separately from the annual report and is 
available, together with the related auditors’ report, at the Group’s 
website at www.biotage.se together with other information about 
corporate governance within Biotage.

Principles and guidelines for remuneration of 
senior executives

The current principles and guidelines for remuneration to senior 
executives adopted by the 2012 annual general meeting are set forth 
in note 1 on page 47.

ThE BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ PROPOSED RESOlUTION TO ThE  
ANNUAl GENERAl MEETING 2013 REGARDING GUIDElINES FOR 
REMUNERATION TO SENIOR EXECUTIvES
The Company will endeavor to offer the Company’s senior executives 
market salaries. The remuneration committee will prepare remu-
neration    matters and present proposals for the board of directors’ 
consideration. Proposals for remuneration will take into account the 
importance of duties, expertise, experience and performance. Remu-
neration shall comprise a fixed annual salary, variable pay, retirement 
benefits, discretionary bonuses and termination benefits. The board 
of directors is entitled to derogate from these guidelines if it believes 
there is sufficient reason to do so in a particular case.

CEO
The Company’s CEO receives an annual salary of SEK 2,600,000 
under the terms of his current employment contract. The Company 
makes a pension provision corresponding to 35 percent of the CEO’s 
fixed annual salary. In addition to the fixed annual salary, the CEO 
receives variable pay of up to 50 percent of the fixed annual salary. 
The variable pay is linked to the Company’s achievement of defined 
financial targets. The CEO receives annual compensation of SEK 
100,000 for travel and increased housing costs.

Other members of Company management
This group currently consists of two individuals, who report directly 
to the CEO. All members of Company management receive a fixed 
annual salary that is in line with market salaries, and a bonus of  
up to 30 percent of the fixed annual salary. 75 percent of the  
variable  pay is linked to the Company’s achievement of certain 
defined financial targets. The remaining 25 percent is based on 
defined goals relating to personal performance. The pension provi-
sion may amount to up to 30 percent of the fixed annual salary.  
Any new members of Company management can expect the same 
remuneration conditions.

Discretionary bonuses
The board of directors may decide to award a discretionary bonus to 
members of Company management, including the CEO. This type of 
bonus may only be paid in exceptional circumstances.

variable pay and performance requirements
The board of directors may decide on the criteria for variable pay.
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Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Amounts in SEK thousands Note 2012 2011

Net sales 2 462,942 428,408

Cost of sales 1,7,8 -191,508 -182,127

Gross profit 271,434 246,281

Distribution costs 1,2,7,8 -141,865 -140,824

Administrative expenses 1,2,6,7,8 -47,416 -46,198

Research & development expenses 1,2,7,8 -36,848 -34,900

Other operating income 3 545 9,992

Other operating expenses 9 -2,003 -9,274

Total operating expenses -227,587 -221,205

Operating profit/loss 43,847 25,075

Finance income 10 2,447 3,111

Finance costs 10 -7,978 -200

Profit/loss before tax 38,316 27,986

Income tax 11 308 -2,045

Profit/loss for the year, continuing operations 38,624 25,941

Profit/loss for the year, discontinued operations 5 -288 6,533

Profit/loss for the year 38,336 32,475

Other comprehensive income

Exchange differences from translation of foreign subsidiaries -7,485 4,099

Cash flow hedges 632 -404

Total other comprehensive income -6,853 3,695

Total comprehensive income for the year 31,483 36,169

Profit/loss for the year attributable to owners of the Parent 38,336 32,475

Total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the Parent 31,483 36,169

Average number of shares outstanding 73,258,156 78,094,450

Average number of shares outstanding after dilution 73,258,156 78,094,450

Ordinary shares outstanding at the reporting date *) 73,255,705 79,637,688

Earnings per share 0.52 SEK 0.42 SEK

Earnings per share after dilution 0.52 SEK 0.42 SEK

Earnings per share relates to:

Continuing operations 0.52 SEK 0.33 SEK

Discontinued operations 0.00 SEK 0.09 SEK

Total earnings per share 0.43 SEK 0.46 SEK

Total comprehensive income per share after dilution 0.43 SEK 0.46 SEK

*) 1,782,906 (3,266,956) of the number of shares outstanding at December 31, 2012 are in Biotage’s possession.  

The shares were purchased under the share buy-back mandate adopted at the AGM on April 26, 2012.  

Quarterly Summary for 2011 and 2012 2012 2011

Amounts in SEK thousands Q4 Q3  Q2  Q1 Q4 Q3  Q2  Q1

Net sales 113,941 107,134 122,287 119,579 116,031 106,551 98,628 107,198

Cost of sales -45,825 -42,532 -51,889 -51,262 -52,168 -44,999 -40,735 -44,226

Gross profit 68,117 64,602 70,398 68,317 63,863 61,552 57,893 62,972

Gross margin 59.8% 60.3% 57.6% 57.1% 55.0% 57.8% 58,7% 58.7%

Operating expenses -54,599 -55,727 -57,532 -59,729 -54,057 -50,638 -56,138 -60,372

Operating profit/loss 13,518 8,875 12,866 8,588 9,806 10,915 1,755 2,600

Net finance items -3,108 -3,862 625 813 911 813 803 385

Profit/loss before tax 10,410 5,013 13,491 9,401 10,717 11,727 2,558 2,985

Tax 3 207 -1 345 -304 -1 250 -854 -284 -178 -729

Profit/loss for the period, 

continuing operations 13,618 3,669 13,187 8,151 9,863 11,443 2,380 2,256

Profit/loss for the period, 

discontinued operations – – – -288 7,300 – – -767

Profit/loss for the period 13,618 3,669 13,187 7,863 17,163 11,443 2,380 1,489

26 Biotage Annual Report 2012Biotage Annual Report 2012



Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Amounts in SEK thousands Note 12-31-2012 12-31-2011

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant & equipment 12 40,695 39,468

Goodwill 13 102,054 106,108

Other intangible assets 14 116,260 111,100

Financial assets 15 1,205 2,286

Deferred tax asset 20 41,733 39,436

Total non-current assets 301,946 298,399

Current assets

Inventories 16 84,119 89,694

Trade and other receivables 17 97,092 106,251

Cash & cash equivalents 170,916 204,711

Total current assets 352,128 400,656

Total assets 654,074 699,054

EQUITY AND lIABIlITIES

Capital and reserves attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital 89,372 89,194

Other paid-in capital 4,993 4,993

Reserves -107,801 -100,948

Retained earnings 544,266 570,659

Total equity 530,830 563,897

Non-current liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 10 5,124 5,850

Other financial liabilities 19 22,642 23,752

Deferred tax liabilities 20 1,752 1,949

Non-current provisions 18 1,537 1,432

Total non-current liabilities 31,054 32,983

Current liabilities

Other financial liabilities 19 1,382 2,639

Trade and other payables 21 88,268 96,037

Tax liabilities 1,354 774

Liabilities to credit institutions 10 434 442

Current provisions 18 752 2,282

Total current liabilities 92,190 102,174

Total equity and liabilities 654,074 699,054

Pledged assets 23 62,862 104,926

Contingent liabilities 23 – –
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Amounts in SEK thousands

Share  

capital

Other paid-in 

capital

Translation

reserve

hedging 

reserve

Retained  

earnings

Total 

equity

Opening balance January 1, 2011 88,486 4,993 -104,643 – 579,112 567,948

Changes in equity in 2011

Profit/loss for the year – – – –  32,475    32,475

Other comprehensive income:

Cash flow hedges – – – -404 – -404

Exchange differences on translation of 

net investments in foreign subsidiaries – – 4,099 – – 4,099

Total non-owner changes in 2011 – – 4,099 -404 32,475 36,170

Transactions with owners of the parent

Cancellation of repurchased shares *) -8,849 – – – 8,849 –

Bonus issue *) 9,557 – – – -9,557 –

Dividend to shareholders of the parent – – – – -19,909 -19,909

Share buy-back, parent company *) –  –  –  – -20,311 -20,311

Closing balance December 31, 2011 89,194 4,993 -100,544 -404 570,659 563,897

Changes in equity in 2012

Profit/loss for the year – – – – 38,336 38,336

Other comprehensive income:

Cash flow hedges – – – 632 – 632

Exchange differences on translation of 

net investments in foreign subsidiaries – – -7,485 – – -7,485

Total non-owner changes in 2012 – – -7,485 632 38,336 31,483

Transactions with owners of the parent

Cancellation of repurchased shares *) -7,148 – – – 7,148 –

Bonus issue *) 7,326 – – – -7,326 –

Dividend to shareholders of the parent – – – – -29,302 -29,302

Share buy-back, parent company *) – – – – -35,249 -35,249

Closing balance December 31, 2012 89,372 4,993 -108,029 228 544,266 530,829

*) Repurchased shares, cancellation of repurchased shares and bonus issue.

At the annual general meetings in 2009 and 2010, the Board was granted a mandate to buy back shares. This was conditional on the  

repurchased shares not exceeding ten percent of the total issued shares. Between September 2009 and December 2010, the Company 

repurchased a total of 8,848,632 shares, representing 10.0 percent of the total number shares issued. At the 2011 AGM, it was decided to 

cancel the repurchased shares. As a result of the cancellation, the Company’s share capital fell by SEK 8,849 thousand to SEK 79,638  

thousand and the number of shares decreased from 88,486,320 to 79,637,688. At the 2011 AGM, it was also decided to implement a  

bonus issue, which would increase the share capital by  9,557 thousand to SEK 89,194 thousand without issuing any new shares. After  

the cancellation of the repurchased shares and the bonus issue, the number of shares was 79,637,688 (par value SEK 1.12).

At the 2011 AGM, it was decided to grant the Board a mandate to implement a new buy-back program corresponding to a maximum  

of ten percent of the Company’s outstanding shares, namely a total 7,963,769 shares. On the date of the AGM, December 26, 2012, the 

Company had repurchased 6,381,983 shares under the buy-back program at an average price of SEK 6.40. At the 2012 AGM, it was decided 

to cancel the  6,381,983 repurchased shares in accordance with the Board’s proposal. As a result, the Company’s share capital decreased by 

SEK 7,148 thousand. At the same time it was decided to increase the Company’s share capital by SEK 7,326 thousand by means of a bonus 

issue. The issue amount was transferred from the Parent Company’s distributable reserves. After the AGM’s decision was implemented, the 

registered share capital was SEK 89,371,960 and the number of shares outstanding was 73,255,705 (par value SEK 1.22).

The AGM also granted the Board a mandate to buy back shares in the period up to the 2013 AGM, provided the Company’s holding of 

repurchased shares did not exceed ten percent of the number of registered shares. On the reporting date, December 31, 2012, a total of 

1,782,906 shares had been repurchased at an average price of SEK 8.27.       
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Amounts in SEK thousands Note 2012 2011

Operating activities

Profit/loss before tax 38,316 27,986

Adjustments for non-cash items 36,546 35,560

74,862 63,546

Income tax paid 978 -3,979

Cash flow from operating activities 

before changes in working capital 75,840 59,567

Cash flow from changes in working capital:

Increase (-)/decrease (+) in inventories 982 9,992

Increase (-)/decrease (+) in trade receivables 4,806 8,191

Increase (-)/decrease (+) in other current receivables -5,659 3,951

Increase (+)/decrease (-) in other liabilities -8,508 13,104

Cash flow from operating activities 

– continuing operations 67,461 94,806

Cash flow from operating activities 

– discontinued operations 7,012 14,243

Cash flow from operating activities 74,472 109,049

Investing activities

Acquisition of intangible assets -29,586 -30,347

Acquisition of property, plant & equipment -10,373 -11,910

Acquisition of financial assets -300 -269

Sale of financial assets – 753

Acquisition of companies and product lines 4 261 -2,027

Cash flow from investing activities -39,998 -43,801

Financing activities

Dividend to  shareholders -29,302 -19,909

Share buy-back -35,249 -20,311

Repayment of borrowings -625 -629

Cash flow from financing activities -65,176 -40,849

Cash flow for the year -30,702 24,399

Cash & cash equivalents at beginning of year 204,710 179,573

Exchange differences -3,093     739    

Cash & cash equivalents at end of year 170,915 204,710

Additional disclosures

Adjustments for non-cash items:

Depreciation and impairment 8 28,622 35,983

Other items  7,924    -423

Total 36,546 35,560

Interest received 2,447 3,111

Interest paid -206 -200
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Income Statement, Parent

Amounts in SEK thousands Note 2012 2011

Net sales 2 2,117 2,098

Administrative expenses 1,2,4,6,7 -22,295 -23,384

Research & development expenses 2,4,8 -1,383 -1,283

Other operating income 3 – 10,262

Other operating expenses 9 -1,883 -3,943

Operating expenses, net -25,561 -18,348

Operating profit/loss -23,444 -16,251

Profit/loss from financial investments:

Interest income from receivables from group companies  9,958    12,276

Interest expense from liabilities to group companies -2,200    -1,882

Profit/loss from investments in group companies -10,568    -9,284

Other interest and similar income  6,067    2,768

Interest and similar expense -2,700    –

Group contributions received  35,649    19,245

Net financial items 10 36,206 23,122

Result after financial net 12,761 6,871

Income tax 11 2372 –

Profit/loss for the year 15,133 6,871

Amounts in SEK thousands 2012 2011

Profit/loss for the year  15,133 6,871

Other comprehensive income

Exchange differences on translation of 

receivables from foreign subsidiaries -13,509 -6,305

Comprehensive income for the year 1,625 566

Statement of Comprehensive Income, Parent



Balance Sheet, Parent

Amounts in SEK thousands Note 12-31-2012 12-31-2011

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible assets

Patents and licenses 14 7,718 6,909

Financial assets

Investments in group companies 4,22 481,728 494,181

Receivables from group companies 7,789 60,992

Deferred tax asset 20 41,733 39,436

531,250 594,609

Total non-current assets 538,968 601,519

Current assets

Current receivables

Receivables from group companies 11,762 10,441

Other receivables 17 4,891 1,035

Prepayments and accrued income 17 1,399 8,089

18,051 19,565

Cash and bank balances 52,286 104,684

Total current assets 70,337 124,249

Total assets 609,305 725,767

EQUITY, PROvISIONS AND lIABIlITIES

Equity

Restricted equity

Share capital 89,372 89,194

Unrestricted equity

Fair value reserve -66,742 -53,233

Retained earnings 433,996 491,854

Profit/loss for the year 15,133 6,871

382,388 445,492

Total equity 471,759 534,686

Other financial liabilities 18,19 22,642 23,752

Current liabilities

Other financial liabilities 19 1,382 2,639

Trade payables 21 2,157 1,073

Liabilities to group companies 106,026 158,671

Other current liabilities 21 1,273 286

Accruals and deferred income 21 4,065 4,661

114,904 167,330

Total equity and liabilities 609,305 725,767

Pledged assets 23 22,500 22,500

Contingent liabilities 23 – –

31Biotage Annual Report 2012

TH
E 

PA
R
EN

T 
CO

M
PA

N
y



32 Biotage Annual Report 2012Biotage Annual Report 2012

Statement of Changes in Equity, Parent

Amounts in SEK thousands

Share

capital

Fair value 

reserve

Retained  

earnings

Total 

equity

Opening balance January 1, 2011 88,486 -46,928 532,782 574,340

Changes in 2011

Profit/loss for the year – – 6,871 6,871

Other comprehensive income:

Exchange differences on translation 

of receivables from foreign subsidiaries – -6,305 – -6,305

Total non-owner changes in 2011 – -6,305 6,871 566

Distribution as adopted by annual general meeting:

Cancellation of repurchased shares *) -8,849 – 8,849 –

Bonus issue*) 9,557 – -9,557 –

Dividend to shareholders of the parent – – -19,909 -19,909

Share buy-back *) – – -20,311 -20,311

Closing balance December 31, 2011 89,194 -53,233 498,725 534,686

Changes in 2012

Profit/loss for the year – – 15,133 15,133

Other comprehensive income:

Exchange differences on translation of 

receivables from foreign subsidiaries – -13,509 – -13,509

Total non-owner changes in 2012 – -13,509 15,133 1,624

Distribution as adopted by annual general meeting:

Cancellation of repurchased shares *) -7,148 – 7,148 –

Bonus issue *) 7,326 – -7,326 –

Dividend to shareholders of the parent – – -29,302 -29,302

Share buy-back *) – – -35,249 -35,249

Closing balance December 31, 2012 89,372 -66,742 449,129 471,759

*) Repurchased shares, cancellation of repurchased shares and bonus issue.

At the annual general meetings in 2009 and 2010, the Board was granted a mandate to buy back shares. This was  

conditional on the repurchased shares not exceeding ten percent of the total issued shares. Between September 2009  

and December 2010, the Company repurchased a total of 8,848,632 shares, representing 10.0 percent of the total  

number shares issued. At the 2011 AGM, it was decided to cancel the repurchased shares. As a result of the cancellation, 

the Company’s share capital fell by SEK 8,849 thousand to SEK 79,638 thousand and the number of shares decreased from 

88,486,320 to 79,637,688. At the 2011 AGM, it was also decided to implement a bonus issue, thereby increasing the share 

capital by 9,557 thousand to SEK 89,194 thousand, without issuing any new shares. After the cancellation of the treasury 

shares and the bonus issue, the number of shares was 79,637,688 (par value SEK 1.12).

At the 2011 AGM, it was decided to grant the Board a mandate to implement a new buy-back program corresponding 

to a maximum of ten percent of the Company’s outstanding shares, namely a total 7,963,769 shares. On the date of the 

AGM, December 26, 2012, the Company had repurchased 6,381,983 shares under the buy-back program at an average price 

of SEK 6.40. At the 2012 AGM, it was decided to cancel the  6,381,983 repurchased shares in accordance with the Board’s 

proposal. As a result, the Company’s share capital decreased by SEK 7,148 thousand. At the same time it was decided to 

increase the Company’s share capital by SEK 7,326 thousand by means of a bonus issue. The issue amount was transferred 

from the Parent Company’s distributable reserves. After the AGM’s decision was implemented, the registered share capital 

was SEK 89,371,960 and the number of shares outstanding was 73,255,705 (par value SEK 1.22).

The AGM also granted the Board a mandate to buy back shares in the period up to the 2013 AGM, provided the  

Company’s holding of repurchased shares did not exceed ten percent of the number of registered shares. On the  

reporting date, December 31, 2012, a total of 1,782,906 shares had been repurchased at an average price of SEK 8.27. 

    



Statement of Cash Flows, Parent

Amounts in SEK thousands Note 2012 2011

Operating activities

Profit/loss after financial items 12,761 6,871

Adjustments for non-cash items -11,560 -10,308

1,201 -3,437

Income tax paid – –

Cash flow from operating activities before 

changes in working capital 1,201 -3,437

Cash flow from changes in working capital:

Increase (-)/decrease (+) in other current receivables 2,833 124,465

Increase (+)/decrease (-) in other liabilities 9,470 -2,335

Cash flow from operating activities 13,504 118,693

Investing activities

Acquisition of intangible assets -1,351 -1,718

Acquisition of financial assets 4 – -78,689

Cash flow from investing activities -1,351 -80,408

Cash flow from financing activities

Dividend to shareholders of the parent -29,302 -19,910

Share buy-back -35,249 -20,311

Cash flow from financing activities -64,551 -40,220

Cash flow for the year -52,398 -1,935

Cash & cash equivalents at beginning of year 104,684 106,619

Cash & cash equivalents at end of year 52,286 104,684

Additional disclosures:

Adjustments for non-cash items:

Depreciation and impairment 8,22  22,995    383

Group contributions -35,649 -19,245

Other non-cash items 1,094 8,554

Total 11,560 -10,308

Interest received 11,951 15,044

Interest paid -2,201 -1,882
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Summary of significant accounting and  
valuation principles, Group and Parent

This section of the annual financial report provides a summary of the 

key accounting policies and valuation principles, with the aim of giving 

the reader better understanding of the preparation and presentation of 

the Group’s financial position, performance and cash flows based on the 

adopted accounts of the Group’s legal entities. These accounting policies 

and valuation principles form the basis of Biotage’s financial reporting. 

The policies applied will also have an effect on the consolidated financial 

statements in future years.             

Contents

1. General accounting policies

2. Items in the consolidated statement of financial position 

3. Items in the consolidated income statement

4. Accounting policies for the Parent Company

5. Financial risks and the Group’s risk management

6. Significant accounting estimates

7. Share option plans for Group employees

1. General accounting policies

1.1 Introductory information

Biotage’s consolidated annual financial statements and the Parent  

Company’s annual financial statements for the fiscal year ending December 

31, 2012 were approved by the Board and CEO for publication on April 4, 

2013 and will be presented for adoption at the annual general meeting on 

April 25, 2013. 

The Parent Company is a Swedish public limited liability company.  

Its registered office is in Uppsala, where the Group’s management and 

central functions are located. The Company’s shares are listed on NASDAQ 

OMX Stockholm’s Small Cap list. The consolidated financial statements 

include the Parent Company Biotage AB (the Company) and its subsidiaries, 

which together are referred to as the Group or Biotage. The accounting 

policies described below have been applied consistently to all periods 

presented in the consolidated financial statements and to the financial 

statements of companies in the Biotage Group.

Operations are conducted mainly in the United States and the EU. 

These are also the Group’s most important geographical sales markets. 

However, the proportion of the Group’s sales in Asia is growing and the 

Group is represented by legal entities in China and Japan. Research & 

development is conducted in Sweden. Manufacturing takes place in Sweden 

and the United Kingdom and, on a smaller scale, in the United States.

1.2 Basis of preparation

Statement of compliance with reporting standards

The consolidated financial statements for Biotage have been prepared in 

accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued 

by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), as adopted by 

the European Union, and the interpretations issued by the International 

Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) that apply to  

periods beginning on or after January 1, 2012. The Group also applies the 

Swedish Annual Accounts Act and the Swedish Financial Reporting Board’s 

recommendation RFR 1, Supplementary Accounting Rules for Groups.  

Differences between the Parent Company’s and the Group’s accounting 

policies are described in Section 4.

New IFRS standards

New and amended standards and interpretations applicable for 2012

The following new and amended standards have come into force and are 

applicable for the 2012 fiscal year:

Standards

Amendments to IFRS 7 Financial instruments: Disclosures (Transfers  

of Financial Assets)

Amendment to IAS 12 Income Taxes (Deferred Tax: Recovery of  

Underlying Assets)

These revised standards have not had any effect on the consolidated 

financial statements for 2012. No new interpretations came into force  

in 2012.

New and amended standards and interpretations not yet effective

The International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) has issued the  

following new and amended standards that are not yet effective:

Standards

Effective for annual  

periods beginning:

Improvements to IFRSs 2009-2011 cycle *) on or after January 1, 2013 

Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 11 and IFRS 12 

(Transitional Provisions) **) on or after January 1, 2014

Investment Entities (Amendments to IFRS 10, 

IFRS 12 and IAS 27) *) on or after January 1, 2014

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and subsequent 

amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 *) on or after January 1, 2015

*) Not yet approved for application within the EU.
**) Not yet approved for application within the EU. According to the IASB, 

IFRS 10, IFRS 11, IFRS 12, IAS 27 and IAS 28 are effective for annual  

periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. However, the ARC (Accounting 

Regulatory Committee) has proposed to the European Commission that this 

be amended to annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014.

The above new and amended standards and interpretations not yet been 

applied by the Group.  

The amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements requires 

additional disclosures in other comprehensive income. This involves 

grouping items of OCI into two categories: a) items that will not be  

recycled to profit or loss and b) items that will be recycled to profit or 

loss if certain criteria are met. It is management’s assessment that the 

amendments to IAS 1 will only affect the presentation and disclosures in 

the financial statements.

IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement sets out in a single IFRS a frame-

work for measuring fair value when this is required by other standards. 

The standard is applicable for fair value measurement of both financial 

and non-financial items. Fair value is defined as the price that would be 

received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly trans-

action between market participants at the measurement date (exit price). 

IFRS 13 requires several quantitative and qualitative disclosures about fair 

value. It is management’s assessment that the amendments will involve 

additional disclosures in the financial statements for Biotage.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, published in November 2009, introduced 

new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial 

assets. Requirements for financial liabilities and derecognition were added 

to IFRS 9 in October 2010. Mandatory Effective Date and Transition Disclo-

sures (IFRS 9) was published in December 2011 and delays the effective 

date for IFRS 9 to annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2015. 

The amended IFRS 7 was published in  December 2011, and involves 

increased disclosure requirements in the period when IFRS 9 is applied 

for the first time. It is management’s assessment that the application 

of IFRS 9 will not have any material effect, but that it may affect the 

reported amounts for assets and liabilities in the consolidated financial 

statements.  Management has not yet completed a detailed analysis of 
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Business combinations

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the 

acquisition method, which means the carrying amount of the Parent 

Company’s shares in subsidiaries is eliminated against equity, including 

the share of untaxed reserves. Under the acquisition method, the fair 

value of identifiable acquired assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities 

is determined at the acquisition date. Identifiable assets and liabilities 

also include assets, liabilities and provisions (including obligations and 

claims from external parties) which are not recognized in the balance 

sheet of the acquiree. For business combinations where the total of the 

purchase consideration transferred, any non-controlling interests and the 

acquisition-date fair value of the acquirer’s previous equity interest in the 

acquiree exceeds the acquisition-date fair value of identifiable net assets, 

the difference is reported as goodwill in the statement of financial posi-

tion. If on acquisition of a subsidiary the fair value of acquired assets,  

liabilities and contingent liabilities is higher than cost, the surplus is  

recognized immediately in the income statement. 

1.4 Segment reporting

Segment information is required to be presented using a management 

approach, and operating segments are identified on the basis of internal 

reporting to the chief operating decision-maker, which in Biotage’s case 

is the Group’s CEO. In the internal reporting system used by the CEO 

to review operating results and make decisions about the allocation 

of resources, financial information is only presented for the Group as a 

whole. Consequently, the Group consists of one operating segment, and 

for this reason Biotage does not report separate segment information.

1.5 Foreign currency translation

(a) Functional currency and presentation currency

Items in the individual financial statements of each Group entity are pre-

sented in the currency used in the area in which the entity operates (its 

functional currency). The consolidated financial statements are presented 

in Swedish kronor, which is the parent company’s functional currency.

(b) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency 

using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. 

Exchange gains and losses arising on settlement of these transactions 

and on translation of foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities 

using the closing rate are recognized in profit or loss. 

According to IAS 21:15,  when an entity has a monetary item receivable 

from or payable to a foreign operation, for which settlement is neither 

planned nor likely to occur in the foreseeable future, this is, in essence, a 

part of the entity’s net investment in that foreign operation. According to 

IAS 21:32-33, exchange differences arising on a monetary item that forms 

part of a reporting entity’s net investment in a foreign operation are  

recognized in other comprehensive income. 

(c) Group companies

The results and financial position of Group companies (none of which has 

a functional currency that is the currency of a hyperinflationary economy) 

are translated into the Group’s presentation currency using the following 

procedures:

(i) assets and liabilities are translated at the closing rate;

(ii) income and expenses are translated at the average exchange rate 

for the reporting period. On consolidation, exchange differences arising 

from the translation of the net investment in foreign operations and the 

translation of borrowings and other currency instruments designated as 

hedges of such investments are accounted for in other comprehensive 

income. When a foreign operation is disposed of, exchange differences 

that were recorded in OCI are recognized in the income statement as part 

of the gain or loss on sale.

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a 

foreign entity are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign entity and 

translated at the closing rate to the extent that they are reported in the 

the impact of the effects of the application of IFRS 9 and is therefore not 

yet able to quantify any effects. 

However, other new and amended standards and interpretations are 

not considered likely to have any material effect on the Group’s financial 

reports in the period of initial application.

Early application of standards

Biotage has not decided on early application of any standards.

Functional currency and presentation currency

These financial statements are reported in Swedish kronor, which is 

Biotage’s functional currency and also the presentation currency for the 

Group’s financial reporting. Unless otherwise stated, amounts are reported 

in SEK thousands.

Basis of measurement

Assets, liabilities, contingent assets and contingent liabilities are  

measured    at cost, apart from certain financial assets and liabilities,  

which are measured at fair value. 

Use of accounting estimates

Preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS, Swedish  

legislation and generally accepted accounting principles requires manage-

ment    to make critical judgments, accounting estimates and assumptions 

which affect the application of the accounting policies. Management’s 

accounting estimates take into account internal and external circum-

stances and the Group’s goals and strategic plans. If the actual outcome 

differs from these accounting estimates, this may have an effect on the 

Group’s future financial position and performance. 

Accounting estimates and assessments are regularly reviewed. Changes 

in accounting estimates are recognized in the period of the change if the 

change only affects that period. Changes are recognized in the period of 

the change and future periods if the change affects both.

Information about complex areas that require a high degree of 

estimation     and areas where accounting estimates are of key significance 

to the consolidated financial statements can be found in section 6,  

Significant accounting estimates. The assumptions  used in preparing  

the 2012 financial statements are also described in this section.  

Classification

Non-current assets, liabilities and provisions are essentially amounts 

that are expected to be recovered or paid more than 12 months after the 

reporting date. Current assets, liabilities and provisions are essentially 

amounts expected to be recovered or settled within 12 months of the 

reporting date. Investments in financial instruments for the purpose of 

managing temporary excess liquidity are classified as cash & cash  

equivalents if they have an original maturity of three months or less. 

Financial instruments with an original maturity of over three months are 

classified as other short-term investments.

1.3 Consolidation and business combinations

Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the Parent Company and 

its subsidiaries. The financial statements of the Parent Company and its 

subsidiaries relate to the same period and are prepared using the Group’s 

accounting policies.

All intra-group balances, income, expenses, gains and losses arising 

from transactions between consolidated companies are eliminated in 

their entirety. 

The results of operations of a subsidiary are included in the 

consolidated     financial statements from the date of acquisition, which is 

the date on which the Parent Company obtains control, until the date on 

which control ceases. Control is the power to govern the financial and 

operating policies of an enterprise so as to obtain benefits from its  

activities. The existence and effect of voting rights which may be used or 

converted is taken into account when assessing whether control exists. 
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sub-group’s balance sheet. Items which only exist at the parent company 

level, and which are eliminated along with recorded amounts for shares 

in subsidiaries, are not translated but are recognized at the previously 

reported exchange rate on the acquisition date. For example, when the fair 

value of identified assets and liabilities is determined on the transaction  

date, this value is recognized in the consolidated financial statements on 

elimination of the carrying amount of shares in subsidiaries.

2. Items in the consolidated statement of financial position

2.1 Intangible assets

Intangible assets are recognized at cost less accumulated amortization 

and impairment. The useful life of each intangible asset is determined 

and amortization is applied on a straight-line basis over the useful life. 

Intangible assets with an indefinite useful life are not amortized; instead, 

they are tested for impairment when the annual financial statements are 

prepared or when there is an indication of a permanent decline in value. 

The useful life of goodwill is generally assumed to be indefinite.

Capitalized development expenditure

The Group’s research and development expenses are capitalized in accor-

dance with IAS 38. Expenditure on development projects is recognized 

as an asset when it is probable that the projects will generate future 

economic benefits. Capitalized expenditure reflects the Company’s 

intention to market and sell a wide range of products in the foreseeable 

future. Technology-based intangible assets also include assets the Group 

acquires in a business combination. If a business combination gives the 

Group access to products, technological equipment or processes it did 

not previously have and utilization of these is expected to provide  

economic benefits for the Group, a value for these may be reported in  

the consolidated statement of financial position.  

The purpose of development projects is to develop new products and 

improve existing ones. Because development of products in the areas 

in which Biotage is active is a long process, it is not uncommon for a 

development project to span several fiscal years. Reporting and control 

of development expenses takes place through project reporting, which is 

part of the Group companies’  ERP system.

Development projects are classified as Product Care, Pre-Study or  

Product Development. Expenditure associated with Product Care projects is 

recognized immediately as an expense. Expenditure associated with Pre-

Study projects, which take place during the research phase, is recognized 

immediately as an expense. When a project moves from the research 

phase to the development phase, and it can be demonstrated how the 

intangible asset will generate probable future economic benefits, it is 

reclassified as Product Development. The development phase is aimed 

at producing a new product with a new, unique article number and ends 

when the new product is launched in the Group’s sales markets.

The amortization period begins when the new product is launched and 

is based on the product’s estimated useful life, which is normally 3-7 years. 

The useful life of acquired technology-based assets is normally 3-10 years.

Software applications, which are an integral part of the Group’s prod-

ucts,    are capitalized as development expenditure and amortized over their 

estimated useful life, which is normally 3 years.

Market and customer-related intangible assets

Patent and license rights and trademarks are recognized at cost less accu-

mulated amortization. The amortization period for patents is normally 10 

years, but never longer than the patent term. Amortization begins when 

the first national patent is granted. The patent portfolio is also regularly 

evaluated to identify any need for additional amortization. License rights 

are amortized over their duration. The useful life of trademarks is 10 years.  

Goodwill

Goodwill is recognized as an intangible asset at cost less accumulated 

impairment in the balance sheet. For business combinations where the 

total of the purchase consideration transferred, any non-controlling 

interests and the acquisition-date fair value of the acquirer’s previous 

equity interest in the acquiree exceeds the acquisition-date fair value of 

identifiable net assets, the difference is reported as goodwill. Goodwill is 

tested for impairment annually or more frequently if there are indications 

of a decline in value. The carrying amount of goodwill is compared with 

its recoverable amount, which is the higher of value in use and fair value 

less costs to sell. Any impairment is recognized as an expense in the 

income statement.

Goodwill is allocated to the smallest cash-generating unit for impairment 

testing. Each of the identified cash-generating units represents the Group’s 

investment in that particular part of the business. See also section 6  

Significant accounting estimates on page 42, which describes the esti-

mates and assumptions made during annual impairment testing.

 

Software

Acquired software licenses are capitalized on the basis of the expenditure     

incurred when the software itself is acquired and put into operation. 

Amortization is applied over the useful life, which is 3 to 7 years.

2.2 Property, plant & equipment

Items of property, plant & equipment are recognized at cost less accumu-

lated depreciation and impairment losses. These assets include factories, 

offices, testing instruments, production tools, computers and peripherals 

and office and warehouse equipment. The cost of property, plant & equip-

ment comprises the purchase price and any costs directly attributable 

to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be 

capable of operating in the manner intended. The cost of an item of prop-

erty, plant & equipment is recognized as an asset on initial measurement, 

as is the cost of major spare parts if it is probable that future economic 

benefits associated with the asset will flow to the Group. Other costs are 

recognized as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation is applied on a straight-line basis over the asset’s esti-

mated useful life. Parts of an item of property, plant and equipment which 

constitute a large proportion of the asset’s total cost and which have  

different useful lives are treated as separate components of property, 

plant & equipment and are subject to separate depreciation.   

The following useful lives normally apply:

Land No depreciation

Site improvements        20 years

Buildings  40 years

Production tools     5 years

Improvement of 3rd-party property     10 years

Computers 3 years

Other property, plant & equipment    5 years

The gain or loss arising from the disposal of an item of property, plant 

& equipment is the difference between the selling price and the asset’s 

carrying amount, and is reported under other operating income or other 

operating expenses.

2.3 Financial assets

Financial assets are accounted for in accordance with the description in 

section 2.7 Financial instruments.

2.4 leased assets

Leases are classified as finance leases or operating leases. A lease is classi-

fied as a finance lease if it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards 

incidental to ownership. Otherwise, it is classified as an operating lease. 

The Group recognizes finance leases as assets, and a corresponding 

liability is also recognized on initial recognition.  An asset leased under 

a finance lease is subject to depreciation over its estimated useful life, 

while minimum lease payments are apportioned between the finance 

charge and the reduction of the outstanding liability. Leased assets held 

under operating leases are not recognized in the balance sheet. The lease 

payments are recognized in the income statement on a straight-line basis 

over the lease term. 
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In financial and cost terms, the scope of Biotage’s leases is limited. The 

leases are mainly rental agreements for premises. All the Group’s leases 

and rental agreements are classified as operating leases. 

2.5 Inventories

Inventories are measured using the “lower value” principle, i.e., the lower 

of cost and net realizable value. Cost is measured using the FIFO method. 

The cost of finished goods and work in progress consists of design 

costs, raw materials, direct labor, other direct costs and related indirect 

manufacturing costs. Borrowing costs are not included in cost. The net 

realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of 

business less costs of completion and costs necessary to make the sale. 

The inventory value is reported net of obsolescence and internal gains on 

intra-group deliveries.       

2.6 Foreign currency receivables and liabilities

Foreign currency receivables and liabilities are translated to Swedish 

kronor at the closing rate. Unrealized exchange gains and losses on 

operating receivables and liabilities are recognized in operating profit or 

loss, while unrealized exchange gains and losses on financial assets and 

liabilities are recognized in net financial items. The accounting treatment 

of intra-group exchange gains and losses is described in section 1.2 Basis 

of preparation.

2.7 Financial instruments

Financial instruments reported in Biotage’s statement of financial position 

comprise the following assets and liabilities: securities, other financial 

receivables, trade and other receivables, cash & cash equivalents, trade 

and other payables, loans and derivatives.

Recognition in the statement of financial position

Financial assets are recognized in the statement of financial position 

when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the 

instrument. Trade receivables are recognized when an invoice has been 

sent. A liability is recognized when the counterparty has performed and 

there is a contractual obligation to pay. 

Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows 

from the instruments have expired or have been transferred and the 

Group has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. 

Financial liabilities are derecognized when the contractual obligation has 

been discharged or extinguished in some other way. All changes in value, 

realized and unrealized, are recognized in profit or loss.

A financial asset and a financial liability may be offset and the net 

amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only 

when, the Company has a legally enforceable right to set off the recog-

nized amounts, and the Company intends either to settle on a net basis, 

or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

Derivative instruments include forward exchange contracts which both 

entitle and oblige Biotage to sell currencies at a predetermined exchange 

rate on a specified date. Unrealized gains and losses on the reporting date 

are recognized under the hedge reserve in equity. Unrealized changes in 

value are recognized in other comprehensive income and do not affect 

operating profit or loss. Realized changes in value are recognized in 

financial items.

Measurement and classification

On initial recognition, a financial instrument is classified according to  

the purpose for which it was acquired. The definitions of the different 

categories  are such that a financial instrument may be classified in more 

than one category.

IAS 39 classifies financial instruments in the following four categories:

1. Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

 This category comprises three types of items:

a) Financial assets held for trading. These are assets that are held for 

the purpose of short-term profit taking.

b) Derivatives that are assets.

c) Designated. These are assets that were designated on initial  

recognition as assets to be measured at fair value with fair value 

changes in profit or loss.

2. Held-to-maturity investments

Held-to-maturity investments are financial assets with fixed or  

determinable payments and fixed maturity which an entity has the  

positive intention and ability to hold to maturity.

3. Loans and receivables

This category includes trade receivables, other receivables and other 

non-current receivables. Trade receivables have a short settlement 

period and are measured, without discounting, at the billed amount 

less allowances for expected losses. Non-current receivables are  

measured at cost less allowances for expected losses.

4. Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivatives that are either 

designated in this category or not classified in any of the other cate-

gories.  They are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting 

period, and any changes in fair value are recognized in comprehensive 

income. In the absence of an active market for the financial asset, it  

is measured at cost less impairment, provided the decline in value is  

considered permanent. In this case, the impairment loss is calculated 

and recognized in the statement of comprehensive income. When 

assets are sold, the cumulative gain or loss is recognized in compre-

hensive income.  An asset may be classified as available-for-sale  

(even if the intention is not to sell it) provided it can be sold without 

jeopardizing the Group’s operations. The classification above is also 

used for financial liabilities.

Derivatives and hedge accounting

Under Biotage’s financial policy, derivative financial instruments may only 

be held for hedging purposes. Derivatives consist of forward contracts 

which are used to hedge currency risk associated with external and  

internal flows of products and services. Biotage applies the hedge 

accounting rules described in IAS 39. In its hedge accounting, the Group 

uses cash flow hedges and fair value hedges. As required by IAS 39, cash 

flow hedges are recognized in other comprehensive income. Biotage 

hedges currency risk in accordance with the Board’s established financial 

policies. Currency hedging is based on the expected difference between the 

cash flow in Swedish krona and other currencies. The following forward  

contracts relating to the sale of foreign currencies were outstanding at 

December 31, 2012: USD 1,000 (3,500) thousand, with an equivalent  

value of SEK 6,841 (23,468) thousand, EUR 500 (1,800) thousand, with  

an equivalent value of SEK 4,211 (16,659) thousand, and JPy (240,000) 

thousand, with an equivalent value of SEK (21,204) thousand.  
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Classification

Classification of the Group’s financial instruments, which is described on page 37, is as follows:

Financial instruments

Carrying amount and fair value    12-31-2012    12-31-2011

Assets Classification Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value
Non-current receivables 3) 751 751 963 963

Other non-current securities 3) 454 454 1,323 1,323

Trade receivables 3) 74,031 74,031 81,898 81,898

Other current receivables 3) 14,136 14,136 8,874 8,874

Accruals and deferred income 3) 8,925 8,925 15,478 15,478

Cash & cash equivalents and short-term investments 1) 170,916 170,916 204,711 204,711

Total 269,213 269,213 313,247 313,247

liabilities Classification Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

Non-current liabilities to credit institutions 5) 5,124 5,124 5,850 5,850

Current liabilities to credit institutions 5) 434 434 442 442

Trade payables 5) 37,912 37,912 44,535 44,535

Other current liabilities 5) 8,962 8,962 8,572 8,572

Accruals and deferred income 5) 42,749 42,749 43,704 43,704

Total 95,180 95,180 103,103 103,103

Classification according to IAS 39:    

1) Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.    

2) Held-to-maturity investments.   

3) Loans and receivables.   

4) Available-for-sale financial assets.   

5) Other liabilities.

On each reporting date, the Group assesses whether an asset or group of assets is impaired.

As shown in the summary above, the carrying amount of the Group’s financial instruments that are assets is SEK 269,213 (313,247) thousand, which 

corresponds to 41 (45) percent of the Group’s assets at December 31, 2012. The carrying amount of the Group’s financial instruments that are liabilities is 

SEK 95,180 (103,103) thousand, which corresponds to 15 (15) percent of the Group’s equity and liabilities.

Effects of financial instruments on the Group’s results and  

financial position

The Group’s financial instruments, as reported in the consolidated state-

ment of comprehensive income or additional information, are essentially 

based on transactions associated with the Group’s business operations. 

Biotage does not engage in active trading or conduct transactions in 

financial instruments other than for the development, production and 

sale of the Company’s products and services. Consequently, the main 

financial instruments are trade receivables, other operating receivables, 

shares, trade payables, other operating liabilities and loans with  

security in owner-occupied property. Exchange rate movements may have 

a material impact on the Group’s results and financial position, and this 

has previously been the case.  

Other information about financial instruments

Trade receivables

Trade receivables are reported net of provision for doubtful debts. As 

trade receivables are of short duration, they are measured at nominal 

amounts without discounting, using the amortized cost method. A  

provision for doubtful debts is recognized when there are objective 

grounds for assuming that the Group will not receive all amounts due 

under the original terms and conditions. The size of the provision is 

the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the value of 

estimated future cash flows. The provision amount is recognized in the 

income statement.

Non-current securities and other financial assets

Non-current securities are recognized at cost, unless there is a clear  

indication that their fair value is lower than their cost and the decline in 

value is permanent.  If this is the case, an impairment loss is recognized 

and the assets are written down to their fair value.

Trade payables

As trade payables are of short duration, they are measured at nominal 

amounts without discounting, using the amortized cost method.

Loans

Amounts due to credit institutions, bank overdrafts and other liabilities 

are measured at amortized cost. Any transaction costs are distributed 

over the term of the loan using the effective interest method. Non-current 

liabilities are due for settlement more than 12 months after the reporting 

date, while current liabilities are due within 12 months of the reporting 

date

Section 4 contains more information about the Group’s financial risk 

management.
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The Group’s income tax consists of current tax and deferred tax. Taxes  

are recognized in the income statement except when the underlying trans-

action is recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, 

in which case the related tax effect is also recognized in equity.  

A current tax liability or asset is the amount of income taxes payable 

or recoverable in respect of the taxable profit or loss for the current year 

and prior years.

A deferred tax liability or asset is recognized for temporary differences 

between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their corre-

sponding tax bases or the carryforward of unused tax losses and credits. 

Biotage does not recognize deferred tax liabilities or assets for temporary 

differences arising from non-deductible goodwill or the initial recognition 

of an asset or liability which does not affect accounting profit or taxable 

profit or loss.

Deferred tax assets are only recognized to the extent that it is probable 

that taxable profit will be available against which they can be utilized. 

Deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable 

that the deferred tax asset can be utilized. Deferred tax is measured using 

national tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the 

reporting date in the countries where the Group has legal entities with tax 

losses that can be utilized. 

2.9 Provisions

Provisions for restructuring are recognized when the Group has a present 

obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, and it is 

probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the  

obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the 

obligation. Restructuring provisions include the cost of lease cancellation 

and termination benefits to employees. Provisions are not recognized for 

future operating losses.

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the probability that an 

outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the 

class of obligations as a whole. 

Provisions for warranties for products sold during the year are based 

on the warranty terms & conditions and historical warranty costs and 

quality rates. Provisions are classified as non-current and current items. 

Non-current obligations will not require an outflow of resources during 

the next 12 months. All other obligations are classified as current.

2.10 Share capital

All issued shares are ordinary shares which are classified as equity. The 

Company has outstanding warrants issued to the Group’s key management 

personnel. The share option program is described on page 48. Transaction 

costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are recog-

nized in equity, net of tax, as a deduction from the issue proceeds.

2.11 Capital management

Biotage defines capital as equity. The Group’s capital management  

objective is to safeguard its ability to continue operating in order to  

generate reasonable returns for shareholders and value for other stake-

holders. The Group monitors its capital structure on the basis of the 

equity/assets ratio, which is calculated as equity divided by total assets. 

At the end of the year, the equity/assets ratio was 81 (81) percent for the 

Group and 77 (74) percent for the Parent Company, which is in line with 

the high level achieved in the previous year.

3. Items in the consolidated income statement

3.1 Classification of income statement items

Biotage prepares its income statement using the cost of sales method, 

which classifies items according to function of expense. Operating 

expenses are divided into cost of sales, distribution costs, administrative 

 expenses and research & development expenses. The cost of sales 

method has been chosen in view of the fact that this is the method 

adopted by other biotechnology and pharmaceutical companies with 

shares that are traded on a regulated market. It is also easier for the 

reader to make comparisons between companies if they use the same 

presentation for their income statements.

3.2 Revenue recognition

Revenue is the fair value of the consideration received or receivable from 

goods sold or services rendered in the course of the Group’s ordinary 

activities, excluding VAT and discounts, and after elimination of intra-

group sales.

(a) Sale of goods

The Group develops and sells systems, re-agents, accessories, spare  

parts and services on a global basis directly to end users through its  

subsidiaries, and through distributors. Revenue from the sale of goods  

is recognized when the amount of revenue can be measured reliably,  

the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have been 

transferred to the buyer and the customer has confirmed acceptance of 

the goods, which normally happens on delivery.   

(b) Rendering of services

Revenue associated with a transaction involving the rendering of services 

is recognized by reference to the stage of completion of the transaction at 

the end of the reporting period.

(c) Interest income

Interest income is distributed over the term of the interest-bearing 

investment     using the effective interest method.

(d) Dividends

Dividends are recognized when payment has been received.

3.3 Cost of sales

Cost of sales comprises payment of sub-contractors when the Company 

uses other manufacturers, raw materials for production, salaries and 

other personnel expenses for production staff, costs of premises, packing 

and freight costs, depreciation of production facilities and share of  

common costs.

3.4 Employee Benefits

(a) Retirement benefit obligations

The Group’s pension plans are funded by contributions to insurance  

policies. They are all defined-contribution plans. Defined-contribution 

plans are plans under which companies pay fixed contributions into a 

separate entity (a fund). Under defined-contribution pension plans, the 

Group’s legal or constructive obligation is limited to the amount that it 

agrees to contribute to the fund. It has no legal or constructive obligation 

to pay further contributions if the fund does not hold sufficient assets 

to pay all employee benefits relating to employee service in the current 

and prior periods. The expenses are charged to the Group’s income as the 

benefits are earned, which normally coincides with the date on which the 

premium is paid.

(b) Share-based payment

IFRS 2 Share-based Payment describes the accounting treatment of this 

type of payment. The Company had two outstanding equity-settled  

incentive  plans at the reporting date. Under these plans, employees of 

Group companies receive payment in the form of share options, which  

are equity instruments entitling the holder to subscribe for shares in the 

Parent Company at a fixed price.

The fair value of options granted is recognized under personnel 

expenses, with a corresponding amount recognized directly in equity. The 

fair value is calculated using the Black–Scholes option pricing formula at 

the grant date and is distributed over the vesting period. The terms and 

conditions upon which the equity instruments were granted are taken 

into account. The amount recognized as an expense is regularly adjusted 

to reflect the actual number of vested options. Cash proceeds from the 

exercise of options and purchase of shares are credited to share capital at 
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the par value of the shares. Associated transaction costs are charged to 

earnings for the period. 

(c) Termination benefits

Termination benefits are paid when employment is terminated before  

the normal retirement age or when an employee accepts voluntary layoff 

in return for termination benefits. The Company recognizes termination 

benefits when it is committed to terminating the employment of  

employees before the normal retirement date or providing termination 

benefits as a result of an offer made to encourage voluntary layoff. The 

Company is committed to a termination when it has a detailed formal 

plan for the termination.

(d) Profit-sharing and bonus plans

The Group has a bonus program for employees in positions where their 

performance has a measurable effect on the Group’s earnings. Estimated 

bonus expenses are recognized on an ongoing basis and provision is 

made for these expenses in the consolidated statement of financial  

position. Bonus payments to key management personnel are described 

on pages 44-48.

(e) Short-term employee benefits

For short-term employee benefits (such as wages, paid vacation and sick  

leave) and pensions, the amount of the benefits expected to be paid in 

respect of service rendered by employees in a period is recognized in that 

period.

3.5 Impairment

An impairment loss is the amount by which the carrying amount of an 

asset exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized 

in income. The carrying amounts of the Company’s assets are assessed 

at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of 

impairment. If there is such an indication, the asset’s recoverable amount 

is measured. The recoverable amount is the higher of the asset’s value in 

use and net realizable value.

When measuring value in use, cash flows are discounted using a pre-

tax discount rate that reflects the risk-free rate of interest and the risks 

specific to the asset. In the case of assets which do not generate cash 

flows that are independent of the cash flows from other assets, the  

recoverable amount is calculated for the cash-generating unit to which 

the asset belongs.

If an impairment loss recognized in prior periods no longer exists, as 

the recoverable amount of the asset exceeds its carrying amount, the 

impairment loss is reversed. Reversed impairment losses are recognized 

in the income statement. Testing of previous impairment losses is  

conducted on an individual basis.

3.6 Other operating income and expenses

Other operating income and other operating expenses include one-time 

payments, exchange gains/losses on operating receivables and liabilities 

and gains/losses on the sale or disposal of non-current assets.

4. The Parent Company’s accounting policies

The Parent Company applies the Swedish Annual Accounts Act and the 

Swedish Financial Reporting Board’s recommendation RFR 2 Accounting for 

Legal Entities. This means that the Parent Company applies IFRS adopted 

by the EU to the extent that such application does not conflict with the 

Swedish Annual Accounts Act and Pension Obligations Vesting Act, and 

taking into account the relationship between tax expense and accounting 

profit. The differences between the Parent Company’s and the Group’s  

accounting policies are described below.

Amended accounting policies for the Parent Company

The amendments to RFR 2 Accounting for Legal Entities, which are appli-

cable from 2012, are not expected to have any material effect on the  

Parent Company’s financial reporting.

The Swedish Financial Reporting Board has issued an amendment to 

RFR 2 concerning accounting for group contributions, which is effective 

for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. The amendment 

allows companies to report group contributions in accordance with the 

recommendation’s main rule or an alternative rule. Under the main rule, a 

parent reports group contributions received from a subsidiary as finance 

income and group contributions provided to subsidiaries as an increase 

in investments in group companies. Under the alternative rule, a parent 

reports group contributions received from or provided to a subsidiary 

as appropriations. Biotage has not decided on early application of this 

amendment and does not expect it to affect the Company’s financial 

reporting.

4.1 Classification and presentation

The Parent Company’s income statement and balance sheet are presented 

in accordance with the format described in the Annual Accounts Act. The 

main difference from IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements, which is 

applied when preparing the consolidated financial statements, concerns 

the reporting of finance income, finance costs, non-current assets and 

equity, and the presentation of provisions as a separate item. The Parent 

Company also presents a statement of comprehensive income, which is 

separate from the income statement.   

4.2 Investments in Group companies

Investments in subsidiaries are recognized at cost in the Parent  

Company’s financial statements. Acquisition-related costs for subsidiaries, 

which are recognized as an expense in the consolidated financial state-

ments, are included as part of the cost of investments in subsidiaries.

4.3 Financial instruments

The Parent Company does not apply IAS 39 Financial Instruments:  

Recognition and Measurement. The Parent Company measures financial 

instruments on the basis of cost, as described in the Annual Accounts Act.

4.4 Shareholder and Group contributions 

Group contributions the Parent receives from a subsidiary are accounted 

for using the same principles as ordinary dividends from subsidiaries and 

are reported under finance income. Group contributions made by the  

Parent to subsidiaries are reported as an increase in investments in Group 

companies. Shareholder contributions are recognized directly in the  

recipient’s equity and are capitalized in the issuer’s shares and interests, 

to the extent that impairment is not required.

4.5  Untaxed reserves

Changes in untaxed reserves are recognized as an appropriation in the 

income statement. The accumulated value of the provisions is reported 

under untaxed reserves in the balance sheet. Tax depreciation allowances 

are calculated in accordance with current tax legislation. Tax depreciation 

allowances are regarded as accelerated depreciation, which is reported as 

an untaxed reserve.

5. Financial risks and the Group’s risk management

5.1 Financial risks in the Biotage Group

In addition to the business risks that Biotage faces in the course of its 

operations, there are also different types of financial risks, which include 

currency risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and refinancing risk. 

Credit risk associated with customer relationships is managed within a 

defined framework and is decentralized by means of local credit ratings. 

Other risks are managed centrally by the Chief Financial Officer in con-

sultation with the CEO. Under the Group’s financial policy, financial risks 

shall be minimized, taking into account reasonable hedging expenses, 

and access to liquidity shall be maintained.    
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TNet sales

The Group’s most significant revenue currencies are USD and EUR.

Net sales by foreign currency

           2012            2011

Amounts in SEK thousands In currency In SEK Distribution % In currency In SEK Distribution %

EUR 11,220 97,677 21 10,954 98,953 23

USD 32,805 222,265 48 31,699 205,943 48

GBP 3,662 39,307 8 3,498 36,420 9

JPy 978,534 83,273 18 838,541 68,509 16

CNy 481 517 0 – – –

SEK 19,903 19,903 4 18,584 18,584 4

Total SEK thousands 462,942 100 428,408 100

Net assets

The situation for the Group’s net assets is not the same as for net sales as there is a predominance of assets and liabilities in Swedish kronor.

Net assets by foreign currency at December 31

           2012            2011

Amounts in SEK thousands In currency In SEK Distribution % In currency In SEK Distribution %

EUR -3,126 -26,932 -5 -3,205 -28,668 -5

USD 7,907 51,516 10 5,542 38,371 7

GBP 2,278 23,897 5 1,520 16,233 3

JPy -3,508 -265 0 -55,701 -4,967 -1

CHF – – – 1,197 8,805 2

CNy -298 -312 0 308 339 0

SEK 482,925 482,925 91 533,784 533,784 95

Total SEK thousands 530,829 100 563,897 100

Sensitivity analysis regarding changes in sales revenues, gross margins 

and operating expenses 

Change in: By %

Affects earnings by 

SEK 000
Net sales (volume changes) +10/-10 27,143 -27,143

Net sales (price changes) +10/-10 46,294 -46,294

Gross margin +1/-1 percentage point 4,629 -4,629

Operating expenses +10/-10 -22,613 22,613

Currency risk

A significant proportion of the Group’s sales are conducted in USD, EUR, 

GBP and JPy. The proportion of sales in SEK is relatively small. The 

Group’s operating expenses and financial instruments are also related to 

these currencies, although the Swedish krona is dominant. The Group’s 

legal entities have considerable intra-group balances at the closing date. 

Translation of these balances to SEK may have a significant effect on the 

Group’s financial position and results. As the Group’s functional currency 

is SEK, movements of this currency against other transaction currencies 

will have an effect on the Group’s results and financial position. A 10 

percent change in the USD/SEK exchange rate would affect income and 

equity by SEK 5,152 (3,837) thousand. With a 10 percent change in the 

EUR/SEK rate, the effect would be SEK -2,693 (2,867) thousand.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will 

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s  

financial  assets are not particularly exposed to these changes as the 

holdings are of short duration. The Group’s interest rate is essentially the 

risk that its refinancing will be more expensive if general interest rates 

rise and vice-versa. Biotage has only a small amount of interest-bearing 

liabilities, and the associated interest-rate risk is therefore low. A 1 per-

cent change in the Group’s interest rate on interest-bearing assets would 

affect income and equity by SEK 1,709 (2,047) thousand.

Net interest income 

In 2011 and 2012, the following items were reported in the consolidated 

income statement:

SEK 

thousands

Interest 

income

Interest  

expenses

Net  

interest

% of Group’s 

sales
 2012 2,447 -206 2,241 0.48

 2011 3,111 -200 2,911 0.68

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that customers will be unable to pay for delivered 

goods. The majority of customers are large companies and scientific  

institutions with operations which are normally state-financed. On the 

basis of historical data, management considers Biotage’s credit risk to  

be low.

Liquidity and refinancing risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in  

accessing funds to discharge its financial obligations. The statements of 

cash flow for 2011 and 2012 show sufficiently positive cash flows from 

operations to allow the Group to fully discharge its current obligations.  

In addition, Biotage’s cash & cash equivalents at December 31, 2012  

were considerably higher than its current and non-current liabilities.  

In addition, the Group also has unused credit facilities. In a long-term  

perspective, the Group’s liquidity and financing risk is the risk that it  

may become dependent on credit facilities or capital contributions for  

its expansion. 



5.2. The Group’s risk management

The sections above describe the financial risks associated with Biotage’s 

business activities and financial administration. In order to minimize any 

negative effects arising from these risks, a Group financial policy has 

been formulated and adopted by the board. This policy is designed to 

facilitate the Group’s financial work and alleviate the economic conse-

quences of financial risks.

The structure of the financial policy is as follows:

1. General principles

The Group’s financial risks shall be minimized according to defined  

principles and the work shall be performed carefully and professionally. 

Implemented measures shall be documented and reported to the  

appropriate company body. Administration costs shall be minimized.

2. Division of responsibilities

The policy document contains a specific division of responsibilities, 

duties and authority between the Company’s Board, CEO, CFO and 

Accounting Manager.  

The Board has overall responsibility for managing the Group’s financial 

risks, reviewing the financial policy annually, appointing Company  

signatories and defining frameworks and guidelines for areas such as  

borrowing and currency exposure.

The CEO is responsible for ensuring compliance with the approved  

policy and ensuring the policy is reviewed annually by the Board. The 

CEO is also responsible for the checking and reconciliation of business 

confirmations from external parties with regard to investments and  

currency hedging instruments.

The CFO has operational responsibility for financial risk management. 

The accounting manager is responsible for the checking and reconciliation 

of business confirmations from external parties with regard to investments 

and currency instruments, and for documentation and archiving of  

business confirmations and statements.

3. Administrative routines

Those who conduct transactions must be separate from those who control, 

account for and report transactions. Systematic reporting documentation 

for financial transactions must be submitted to the accounting manager for 

checking against the documents received by the transaction counterparty.

4. Income statement and balance sheet exposure

Because the Group engages in operations, production and sales in a  

number of countries, it has a certain income statement exposure as a result 

of its income and expenses being in different currencies. This exposure may 

be affected by factors such as choice of currency for sales and purchases.

Similarly, the Group’s assets, liabilities and equity in its wholly-owned 

subsidiaries, and receivables from/liabilities to external customers and 

suppliers in different currencies result in balance sheet exposure and 

currency risk. This exposure is largely managed by choice of currency for 

sales and purchases, loans and foreign currency investments.

5. Management of currency risk

Biotage aims to minimize the currency risk which arises in commercial 

cash flows. Biotage will not engage in speculative position-taking in order 

to exploit exchange rate volatility. Speculative position-taking involves 

entering into transactions for which there is no underlying commercial 

cash flow or imbalance.

Biotage’s central finance function at head office manages currency risk 

for the entire Group. Under Biotage’s risk strategy, sales between the  

Parent Company and its subsidiaries are in the subsidiary’s currency in 

order to avoid exposing the subsidiary to currency risk. Sales between 

subsidiaries are conducted in the seller’s currency.

6. Reporting

The Group’s currency exposure shall be analyzed and reported to the 

Board at least annually. A report on outstanding foreign exchange forward 

transactions and the current borrowing and liquidity situation shall be 

presented at the Board meeting.

A weekly liquidity report and rolling four-week forecast shall be  

submitted to management. 

7. Credit risk

Trade receivables shall be monitored continuously. A constant check 

shall be kept on past due receivables, action taken and perceived credit 

risks. New customers, previously unknown to the Group, shall undergo 

credit rating checks. There are uniform rules for credit periods and claims 

management.

8. Liquidity and loan management

Available liquidity must be managed by the CFO or a person designated 

by the CFO. The necessary credit facilities for business financing must be 

in place in both Swedish and foreign companies as far as possible. For 

foreign companies, the purpose of operating loans is to reduce currency 

exposure, cover working capital requirements, offset liquidity fluctuations 

and avoid unnecessary excess liquidity.

9. Investment of excess liquidity

Existing excess liquidity is invested in short-term securities, normally 

denominated in Swedish kronor. Relevant securities are those issued by 

the Swedish government, local and regional government securities and 

other K1-rated securities. The duration of short-term investments may not 

exceed six months.

6. Significant accounting estimates

The financial statements for the Parent Company and Group are  

prepared in accordance with the Swedish Annual Accounts Act, IFRS, the 

recommendations and standards issued by regulatory bodies and the 

“true and fair view” principle. These also form the basis of measurement 

of balance sheet items and presentation of the financial statements. In 

preparing Biotage’s financial statements, the Board and CEO have made 

a number of judgments and assumptions which may be of significance to 

the reported financial position and results.

Estimation uncertainty

Accounting estimates and assessments are evaluated regularly. They are 

largely based on historical experience and expectations about future 

events which are considered reasonable in the present circumstances. 

Certain accounting estimates and assumptions are of particular  

significance when measuring assets and liabilities in the balance sheet. 

Goodwill is the balance sheet item with the greatest risk of value changes 

as a result of adjusted assumptions or estimates. The most significant 

judgments and estimates used in the measurement of assets and liabili-

ties    are based on assumptions regarding the future scope for marketing 

the Group’s products and services in volumes and at prices that allow a 

reasonable business profit. Scope for marketing is highly dependent on 

the Group’s access to technical expertise for the production of new and 

improved products and on the level of customers’ investment in new 

product development, knowledge and methods in the scientific areas 

in which the Group’s products are used. The estimated success level of 

the Group’s objective of broadening its products’ areas of application 

also affects the overall estimates of Biotage’s sales figures and financial 

results. Improvement of the Group’s financial performance is dependent 

on this level remaining stable or at least not rising more quickly than 

sales growth. 

Impairment testing of goodwill and other assets

Goodwill is tested for impairment annually when the annual financial   

 statements are prepared, or as soon as impairment is indicated by 

changes. Goodwill testing involves calculating the recoverable amount of 

the cash generating unit to which the carrying amount of goodwill is allo-

cated. This requires calculation of the Group’s projected cash flows.  

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount exceeds the 
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Trecoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in the income 

statement. The annual financial statements for 2010 included  a goodwill 

impairment loss of SEK 444 million. At the end of the year, the Group’s 

goodwill was SEK 102 (106) million. See also note 13.

Capitalized development expenditure

Development costs are capitalized when a project meets all the criteria 

described in IAS 38. Biotage capitalizes its development on the basis of 

a measurement of each project’s expected contribution to the Group’s 

sales revenue and cash flows. Projects are measured at cost. An item is 

derecognized in the statement of financial position when the product 

no longer is marketed or is only expected to generate sales revenue on 

a limited scale. Preparation of the consolidated financial statements 

involves reviewing the carrying amounts of products and projects in 

progress in the statement of financial position. As this is based on an 

assessment of expected product demand and prices, it is subject to some 

uncertainty. Impairment losses may also arise from rapid technological 

development and improved products from competitors. At the end of the 

year, the Group’s capitalized development expenditure was SEK 75 (64) 

million. See also note 14.

With effect from April 1, 2012 Biotage has changed its assessment of 

useful lives in the amortization of capitalized development expenditure. 

The useful life is now considered to be 7 years for development work 

related to instruments and consumables, which were previously  

amortized over 3 and 5 years. These useful life amendments are aimed  

at providing a better reflection of management’s estimates of the  

useful lives of the Company’s products, which are based on information 

obtained in analyses and further experience that has been gathered. The 

changes also mean that the assessment is made prospectively and does 

not affect prior periods.

Deferred tax asset

Biotage recognizes deferred tax assets to the extent that it is probable 

that taxable profit will be available against which tax losses can be  

utilized. Tax loss carryforwards are mainly associated with the Swedish 

and US companies. When determining the value of tax losses carried 

forward, an assessment is made of the coming year’s tax credits and the 

countries in which they are expected to occur. If the Group were unable 

to realize its plans, an impairment loss would have to be recognized for 

this item. Similarly, the value of tax losses can be affected by changes in 

legislation regarding their utilization and changes in tax rates. At the end 

of the year, recognized tax loss carryforwards amounted to SEK 42 (39) 

million. See also note 20.
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Notes

NOTE 1  AvERAGE NUMBER OF EMPlOYEES, SAlARIES, EMPlOYEE BENEFITS AND  
SOCIAl SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS

Group Parent

2012 2011 2012 2011

Board and senior executives 

A presentation of Board members and senior executives 

can be found on pages 65-66  

Board

Female 1 1 1 1

Male 5 5 5 5

Total 6 6 6 6

Group Management

Female 1 – – –

Male 2 3 1 1

Total 3 3 1 1

Average number of employees

Female 92 84 – –

Male 189 185 1 1

Total 280 269 1 1

Salaries and benefits

Board and CEO 4,641 4,495 4,641 4,495

Other senior executives, 2 individuals 2,939 2,277 – –

Other employees 125,573 116,863 – –

Total salaries and benefits 133,153 123,634 4,641 4,495

Contractual and statutory social security contributions

Board and CEO 1,471 1,412 1,471 1,412

Other senior executives 1 ,410 738 – –

Other employees 21,285 19,533 – –

Total contractual and statutory 

social security contributions 24,166 21,683 1,471 1,412

Pension expenses *)

Board and CEO 923 796 923 796

Other senior executives 710 762 – –

Other employees 7,232 7,131 – –

Total pension expenses 8,865 8,689 923 796

Total salaries, social security contributions 

and pension expenses 166,185 154,006 7,035 6,704

*) The retirement benefit and family pension obligation for employees of Biotage Sweden AB is covered  

by insurance with Alecta. According to the Swedish Financial Reporting Board’s statement UFR 3,  

Classification of ITP Plans Financed by Insurance in Alecta, this is a multi-employer defined-benefit pen-

sion plan. The Group did not have access to sufficient information for the 2012 fiscal year to report this 

plan as a defined-benefit plan. Consequently, the ITP pension plan insured through Alecta is reported as a 

defined-contribution plan. The year’s contributions for pensions insured through Alecta amounted to SEK 

3,064 (2,364) thousand. Alecta’s surplus can be distributed to policyholders and/or the insured parties. At 

the end of 2012, Alecta’s surplus, which was reported as a collective consolidation level, was 129% (113%). 

The collective consolidation level is the market value of Alecta’s assets as a percentage of its insurance  

obligations calculated by reference to Alecta’s actuarial assumptions. This is not consistent with IAS 19.  
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CONT’D. NOTE 1  AvERAGE NUMBER OF EMPlOYEES, SAlARIES, EMPlOYEE BENEFITS AND SOCIAl SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS

Accrued salaries, fees and other benefits in 2012        

Board fees Basic salary

variable 

pay 

Other 

benefits 

Pension 

expense

Other 

remuneration Total

Chairman of the Board:

Ove Mattsson *)  445,000    – – – – – 445,000

Board members:

Anders Walldov  160,000    – – – – – 160,000

Thomas Eklund *)  210,000    – – – – – 210,000

Eva-Lotta Kraft *)  61,667    – – – – – 61,667

Karolina Lawitz  106,667    – – – – – 106,667

Per-Olof Eriksson  160,000    – – – – – 160,000

Nils Olof Björk *)  176,666    – – – – – 176,666

Total accrued cost of fees 

paid to Board members in 2012 1,320,000

 

– –

 

–

 

–

 

– 1,320,000         

CEO

Torben Jörgensen – 2,746,258 571,751 2,958 923,284 – 4,244,251

Other senior executives **) (2 individuals) – 3,977,096 369,648 2,292 710,157 – 5,059,193

Total for 2012 1,320,000 6,723,354 941,399 5,250 1,633,441 – 10,623,444

Remuneration of Board members and senior executives

Principles

The Chairman and members of the Board are paid the fees adopted by 

the annual general meeting. The President & CEO receives a basic salary, 

variable pay, other benefits and a pension. Other senior executives also 

receive a basic salary, variable pay, other benefits and a pension. Group 

management is made up of other senior executives (two individuals) 

and the President & CEO. The basic salary to variable pay ratio must be 

proportional to responsibility and authority. The President & CEO Torben 

Jörgensen receives variable pay, which is linked to the Group’s annual 

results, up to a maximum of SEK 1,297,998. Other senior executives 

receive variable pay up to a maximum of 30 percent of their basic salary. 

     

Average number of employees by country

2012 2011

Total male female Total male female

Parent, Sweden 1 1 – 1 1 –

Subsidiaries, Sweden 73 47 26 74 50 24

USA 54 38 16 54 39 15

UK 110 69 40 107 69 38

Germany 13 11 2 12 11 1

France 5 5 – 4 4 –

China 7 6 1 1 1 –

Japan 19 13 6 17 11 6

Total 280 189 92 269 185 84

Distribution % 67% 33% 69% 31%

*) The Chairman of the Board also receives compensation for statutory employer contributions of SEK 45,435, as his fee is paid to a legal entity.

Board member Eva-Lotta Kraft also receives compensation for statutory employer contributions of SEK 19,376, as her fee is paid to a legal entity.

Board member Thomas Eklund also receives compensation for statutory employer contributions of SEK 65,982, as his fee is paid to a legal entity.

Board member Nils-Olof Björk also receives compensation for statutory employer contributions of SEK 71,304, as his fee is paid to a legal entity.

**) The remuneration of other senior executives also includes compensation to the previous CFO for 7 months.

N
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Accrued salaries, fees and other benefits in 2011       

Board fees Basic salary

variable 

pay

Other 

benefits

Pension 

expense

Other 

remuneration Total

Chairman of the Board:

Ove Mattsson *) 438,333 – – – – – 438,333

Board members:

Anders Walldov 148,333 – – – – – 148,333

Thomas Eklund 198,333 – – – – – 198,333

Eva-Lotta Kraft *) 173,333 – – – – – 173,333

Staffan Lindstrand 41,667 – – – – – 41,667

Per-Olof Eriksson 148,333 – – – – – 148,333

Nils Olof Björk 106,667 – – – – – 106,667

Total accrued cost of fees 

paid to Board members in 2011 1,255,000

 

–

 

–

 

–

 

–

 

– 1,255,000

CEO

Torben Jörgensen – 2,595,996 – 13,528 796,203 630,600 4,036,327

Other senior executives (2 individuals) – 2,276,634 – – 761,733 – 3,038,367

Total for 2011 1,255,000 4,872,630 – 13,528 1,557,936 630,600 8,329,694

Comments on the tables above and on the previous page

Board

The 2011 annual general meeting adopted Board fees of SEK 1,220,000 

for the period until the 2012 annual general meeting. SEK 420,000 of this 

amount related to the Chairman’s fees. The 2012 annual general meeting 

adopted Board fees of SEK 1,220,000 for the period until the 2013 annual 

general meeting. SEK 420,000 of this amount relates to the Chairman’s 

fees. In addition, a framework of up to SEK 100,000 was adopted for 

remuneration of committee work. This framework was defined by the 2011 

and 2012 annual general meetings.

President & CEO  

The President & CEO Torben Jörgensen receives a basic monthly salary of 

SEK 216,666. The basic salary includes a vacation allowance in accordance 

with the Swedish Annual Leave Act. The President & CEO also receives 

variable pay and a pension, and is entitled to termination benefits, which 

are described below.

Bonuses and other benefits

The President & CEO Torben Jörgensen receives an annual quality bonus 

of up to 30 percent of his fixed annual salary, i.e., SEK 1,297,998.

Pensions

The retirement age for the President & CEO Torben Jörgensen is 65.  

The pension premium is 35 percent of the pensionable salary. The  

pensionable salary is the basic salary. The pension premiums actually 

paid during the year were not in accordance with the current remunera-

tion principles. This was because of the retrospective effects of insurance 

companies’ reconciliation of prior periods.

Termination of employment/termination benefits

The Company and President & CEO Torben Jörgensen have a mutual 

period of notice of 8 months. However, the agreement is terminated  

without a prior period of notice on the date of Torben Jörgensen’s  

retirement. There is no pay during the notice period after Torben Jörgensen 

has reached the age of 65. In the case of termination requested by the 

Company (which is not based on the President & CEO’s gross neglect of 

his duties to the Company), the following termination benefits are paid in 

addition to pay during the notice period: 

1) Termination during the period 16 April 2012 to 15 April 2013, ten-twelfths 

of the fixed annual salary on termination of employment. 

2) Termination during the period 16 April 2013 to 15 April 2014, eight-

twelfths of the fixed annual salary on termination of employment. 

3) Termination during the period 16 April 2014 to 15 April 2015, six-twelfths 

of the fixed annual salary on termination of employment. 

4) Termination during the period 16 April 2015 to 15 April 2016, four-

twelfths of the fixed annual salary on termination of employment. 

If the termination is after April 15, 2016, no termination benefits are 

paid. Termination benefits are paid monthly in installments of one-twelfth 

of the total amount, beginning with the month following termination of 

employment. Pay during the notice period and termination benefits are 

not paid after the date of Torben Jörgensen’s retirement. Termination 

benefits are not pensionable salary and do not count towards vacation 

pay. In other cases of voluntary termination of employment, the President 

& CEO does not receive termination benefits, although payment may be 

available in return for a commitment not to compete. The Company and 

senior executives have a mutual period of notice of 6 months.

Share option plans

The annual general meeting of Biotage AB has, on different occasions, 

granted the Board a mandate to adopt share option plans for the Group’s 

employees. The plans are described in detail on page 48 of this annual 

report. Adopted plans still outstanding at December 31, 2012 cover a total 

of 395,200 options entitling holders to subscribe for the same amount of 

shares.       

 

*) The Chairman of the Board also receives compensation for statutory employer contributions of SEK 43,393, as his fee is paid to a legal entity.

Board member Eva-Lotta Kraft also receives compensation for statutory employer contributions of SEK 39,275, as her fee is paid to a legal entity.

CONT’D. NOTE 1  AvERAGE NUMBER OF EMPlOYEES, SAlARIES, EMPlOYEE BENEFITS AND SOCIAl SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS
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Number of employee share options 2006 Plan 2007 Plan

CEO

Torben Jörgensen:

At beginning of year – 55,000

Options exercised for new share 

subscription in 2012 – –

At end of year – 55,000

Other senior executives (2 individuals)

At beginning of year – 30,000

Options exercised for new share 

subscription in 2012 – –

At end of year – 30,000

Total options holdings – CEO 

and other senior executives – 85,000

Number of shares that can be subscribed for – 85,000

Subscription price 11,83 kr 16,64 kr

Comments:

Conditions for the option plans and information on all outstanding 

options in the Company can be found on page 48. 

Information on the total number of financial instruments in the  

Company held by Board members and management can be found on 

pages 65-66.

Guidelines for remuneration of senior executives

The Board’s proposed guidelines adopted by the 2012  

annual general meeting

The Company shall endeavor to offer the Company’s senior executives 

market salaries. The remuneration committee shall prepare remuneration 

matters and present proposals for the Board’s consideration. Proposals 

for remuneration shall take into account the importance of duties,  

expertise, experience and performance. Remuneration shall comprise 

a fixed annual salary, variable pay, retirement benefits, discretionary 

bonuses and termination benefits. The Board is entitled to derogate from 

these guidelines if it believes there is sufficient reason to do so in a  

particular case.

CEO

The Company’s CEO receives an annual salary of SEK 2,600,000 under the 

terms of his employment contract. In accordance with the contract, the 

Company makes a pension provision corresponding to 35 percent of the 

CEO’s fixed annual salary. In addition to the fixed annual salary, the CEO 

receives variable pay of up to 50 percent of his fixed annual salary. The 

variable pay is linked to the Company’s achievement of defined financial 

targets.

The CEO receives annual compensation of SEK 100,000 for travel and 

increased housing costs.

Other members of Company management

This group consists of two individuals, who report directly to the CEO. 

All members of Company management receive a fixed annual salary 

which is in line with market salaries, and a bonus of up to 30 percent of 

the fixed annual salary. 75 percent of the variable pay is linked to the 

Company’s achievement of defined financial targets. The remaining 25 

percent is based on defined goals relating to personal performance. The 

pension provision is up to 30 percent of the fixed salary. 

Any new members of Company management can expect the same 

remuneration conditions.

Discretionary bonuses

The Board may decide to award a discretionary bonus to members of 

Company management, including the CEO. This type of bonus may only 

be paid in exceptional circumstances.

Variable pay and performance requirements

The Board may decide on the criteria for variable pay.

Termination benefits

Salaries during the period of notice and termination benefits for senior 

executives shall not exceed 24 monthly salaries.

Previously decided remuneration

There is no previously decided remuneration that is not yet due for  

payment. A description of existing incentive programs can be found on 

page 48 of the 2012 annual report.

Remuneration in 2012

For information about senior executives’ remuneration recognized as an 

expense in 2012, see page 45 of the 2012 annual report.

CONT’D. NOTE 1  AvERAGE NUMBER OF EMPlOYEES, SAlARIES, EMPlOYEE BENEFITS AND SOCIAl SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS
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CONT’D. NOTE 1  AvERAGE NUMBER OF EMPlOYEES, SAlARIES, EMPlOYEE BENEFITS AND SOCIAl SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS

Summary of outstanding options at December 31, 2012

Year

Number 

of options

Shares per  

option (a)

Number  

of shares for  

subscription

Shares that can  

be issued for cash  

flow hedging (b)

Subscription

price SEK (a)

Start of  

subscription  

period

End of  

subscription  

period

Share option plans for Group employees:

2006 117,200 1.00 117,200 18,752 11.83 02-21-2006 02-21-2013

2007 278,000 1.00 278,000 44,480 16.64 02-15-2007 02-15-2014

Total 395,200 395,200 63,232  

(a)  The subscription price and share entitlement per option have been adjusted in relation to new issues.  
(b)  Using the mandate granted by the annual general meeting, the Parent Company issued warrants to its subsidiary CEMU Bioteknik AB, the sale of which 

will allow that company to neutralize the cash flow that arises when the employer’s contribution is added to the value of the option holders’ benefits 

on exercise of the options to subscribe for shares. The total number of options is 193,100. Up to 77,792 of these options may be sold if necessary, 

although it is highly unlikely that CEMU Bioteknik will sell any options for cash flow reasons. 

Change in outstanding options for the year

Option plan costs acc. to IFRS 2, incl. statutory 

employer’s contributions

Year

Opening 

balance 2012

Options 

lapsed 2012

Closing

balance 2012 2005-2011 2012

Remaining cost Dec. 31, 2012 

for 2013-2014

2006 159,200 -42,000 117,200 1,378,525 – –

2007 327,000 -49,000 278,000 2,252,998 – –

Total 486,200 -91,000 395,200 3,631,523 – –

The Black & Scholes option valuation model was used to calculate the costs of the option plans in accordance with the rules contained in IFRS 2.

The following key parameters were used:

Issue year

2006

Issue year

2007

Value of underlying share at grant date SEK 11.30 SEK 16.64 

Exercise price for implemented share issues SEK 11.83 SEK 16.64 

Expected duration Vesting 1 4.0 yr 4.0 yr

Vesting 2 4.5 yr 4.5 yr

Vesting 3 5.0 yr 5.0 yr

Distribution over vesting periods 1/3 each 1/3 each

Risk-free interest Vesting 1 3.30% 3.90%

Vesting 2 3.40% 3.93%

Vesting 3 3.50% 3.93%

Expected future share price volatility 40.0% 40.0%

Expected dividend over the life of the options SEK 0.00 SEK 0.00 

Expected staff turnover 7.0% 7.0%

Value per option Vesting 1 SEK 3.78 SEK 5.01 

Vesting 2 SEK 4.06 SEK 5.37 

Vesting 3 SEK 4.32 SEK 5.71 

Cost according to IFRS 2 (excl. employer’s contribution) SEK 1,760,520 SEK 2,779,631 

Higher than expected staff turnover meant the total cost for 2006-2011 was somewhat lower than the calculation above and no further costs needed to 

be recognized in 2012. No further costs will be recognized in the consolidated income statement for the remainder of the option plans.

Share option plans for Group employees

Summary of share-based incentive programs

At December 31, 2012, Biotage has two employee share option plans under which the Company has issued a total of 1,146,900 options entitling the  

holders to subscribe for the same number of shares. Nine other plans were completed and closed at the end of 2009.

At December 31, 2012, there were 395,200 outstanding options held by the Group’s employees. Each option entitles the holder to subscribe for one 

share. The other options issued have lapsed as a result of the holders having left the Company. If the outstanding options are fully exercised, present 

holdings will be diluted by 0.5 percent.

In addition, IFRS 2 requires all costs associated with share option plans to be recognized in the consolidated income statement. These were recognized 

up to the end of 2008. No further costs arose between 2009 and 2012, nor will any arise in future years.
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NOTE 3  OThER OPERATING INCOME

Group Parent

2012 2011 2012  2011

Exchange gains/losses on receivables and liabilities – 8,614 – 2,962

Gains/losses on the sale of non-current assets 85 106 – –

Profit/loss from the sale of the Biosystems business area *) – – – 7,300

Other items 460 1,271 – –

Total other operating income 545 9,992 – 10,262

*) Profit/loss from the sale of the business area is reported as an item in profit/loss from 

discontinued operations. 

NOTE 2  COMPOSITION OF INCOME AND EXPENSE

If Biotage had presented its income statements classified by nature of expense, the composition would have 

been as follows:      

Group Parent

2012 2011 2012 2011

Operating income

Net sales                             (a) 462,942 428,408 2,117 2,098

Operating expenses

Purchased finished products, input products, 

semi-finished goods and production services -142,732 -137,990 – –

Personnel expenses -175,295 -152,396 -5,058 -6,727

Other external costs -30,909 -77,681 -18,078 -17,557

Regular depreciation/ amortization of assets -68,700 -35,983 -543 -383

Other operating items -1,457 718 -1,883 6,319

Total operating expenses -419,094 -403,332 -25,561 -18,348

Operating profit/loss 43,847 25,075 -23,444 -16,251

Group Parent

(a) Composition of sales revenue: 2012 2011 2012 2011

Net sales are distributed between products 

and services as follows:

Products 403,143 383,205 – –

Service contracts and other services 52,351 38,491 2,117 2,098

Other sales revenue 7,447 6,711 – –

Total sales revenue 462,942 428,408 2,117 2,098

Revenue by geographical market 2012 2011

USA 173,931 158,511

Europe 156,601 149,943

Japan 83,273 68,545

Other markets 49,137 51,409

Total sales revenue 462,942 428,408

Sweden's share of sales in Europe 7,731 7,210

Intra-group sales and purchases  

of products and services:

Group Parent

2012 2011 2012 2011

Parent to subsidiary, products – – – –

Parent to subsidiary, services 2,117 2,098 2,117 2,098

Subsidiary to parent, products – – – –

Subsidiary to parent, services 7,502 7,502 – –

Subsidiary to subsidiary, products 195,996 177,392 – –

Subsidiary to subsidiary, services 43,129 41,893 – –

Total intra-group sales 248,745 228,884 2,117 2,098

N
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NOTE 5  DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

The Biosystems business area was sold on October 2, 2008.

Group

2012 2011

This item relates to the additional purchase consideration 

based on the buyer’s sales revenue and gross profit for 2011 – 7,300

Exchange differences arising from final settlement of  

additional purchase consideration for 2010 and 2011 -288 -767

-288 6,533

With the additional purchase consideration Biotage received for the fiscal year 2011, the agreed maximum  

of USD 7.0 million for the period 2009-2011 has now been reached. Consequently, there will be no further 

additional purchase consideration. In the Parent Company, the additional purchase consideration is reported 

as other operating income.

NOTE 6  ADMINISTRATIvE EXPENSES

Administrative expenses include the following fees paid to auditors. Audit services include examination of 

the annual financial statements, interim reports, accounting records, internal control and administration  

of the business by the CEO and Board. They also include examination of the financial statements of  

subsidiaries, advice and other assistance relating to observations made during the audit. Other advice and 

assistance comes under other fees.

Group Parent

2012 2011 2012 2011

Fees to the auditors Deloitte

Audit services 1,151 1,698 697 1,342

Other assistance arising from audit 13 30 13 18

Tax advisory services 180 239 – –

Other services 137 – – –

Total 1,481 1,967 710 1,360

Fees to other auditors

Audit services – – – –

Other assistance arising from audit – – – –

Tax advisory services 278 169 – –

Other services – 122 – –

Total 278 291 – –

NOTE 4  ACQUISITION OF COMPANIES AND PRODUCT lINES (GROUP) 
ACQUISITION OF FINANCIAl ASSETS (PARENT)

Group Parent

2012 2011 2012  2011

Acquisition of shares in MIP Technologies AB *) – 2,027 – –

Shareholder contribution to the subsidiary 

Biotage LLC, USA – – – 77,695

Establishment of a new subsidiary, Biotage China – – – 994

– 2,027 – 78,689

*) The acquisition cost in 2011 relates to the additional purchase consideration under the purchase agreement. 

Provision for this amount was made in the 2010 financial statements.  
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NOTE 7  lEASES AND RENTAl AGREEMENTS

For accounting purposes, all leases in the Group are classified as operating leases which means the lease 

payments are recognized over the term of the lease.  

Group Parent

2012 2011 2012 2011

Leases and rental agreements 

during the year 12,419 11,232 – –

Remaining rental and lease payments 

Within one year 11,035 7,791 – –

Between one and five years 22,331 25,714 – –

After five years – 632 – –

Total 33,366 34,136 – –

The year’s rental and lease 

payments relating to rent for premises 9,857 9,034

Remaining rental and lease 

payments relating to rent for premises 30,404 27,248

NOTE 8  DEPRECIATION, AMORTIzATION AND IMPAIRMENT OF ASSETS  

Depreciation/amortization is distributed by class of assets as follows:

Group Parent

2012 2011 2012 2011

Capitalized research & 

development expenditure 14,856 21,226 – –

Patents and licenses 6,196 6,575 543 383

Land and buildings 391 347 – –

Improvement of third-party property 328 399 – –

Plant and machinery 6,564 7,436 – –

Total depreciation/amortization 28,334 35,983 543 383

Impairment arising from disposals 2,585 – – –

Total depreciation, amortization 

and impairment 30,919 35,983 543 383

Depreciation/amortization distributed according to function of expense is as follows: 

Group Parent

2012 2011 2012 2011

Cost of sales 3,143 4,995 – –

Distribution costs 4,950 5,460 – –

Administrative expenses 848 3,065 – –

Research & development 19,394 22,462 543 383

Total depreciation/amortization 28,334 35,983 543 383

Impairment arising from disposals 2,585 – – –

Total amortization and impairment 30,919 35,983 543 383

N
O
TE

S



52 Biotage Annual Report 2012Biotage Annual Report 2012

NOTE 9  OThER OPERATING EXPENSES

Group Parent

2012 2011 2012 2011

Exchange gains/losses on receivables and liabilities 1,788 9,193 1,387 3,943

Other items 216 81 496 –

Total other operating expenses 2,003 9,274 1,883 3,943

NOTE 10  FINANCE INCOME, FINANCE COSTS AND BORROwING

Group Parent

2012 2011 2012 2011

Finance income:

Interest income on cash & cash equivalents 2,447 3,111 6,067 2,768

Interest income from receivables from group companies – – 9,958 12,276

Group contributions received – – 35,649 19,245

Total 2,447 3,111 51,674 34,288

Finance costs:

Interest expense and similar payments to banks 206 200 2 –

Interest expense on liabilities to group companies – – 2,199 1,882

Exchange losses from financing measures, net 7,650 – 2,698 –

Profit/loss from investments in group companies  (a) 123 – 10,568 9,284

Total 7,978 200 15,467 11,167

Net finance income/expense -5,531 2,911 36,206 23,122

(a) Profit/loss from investments in group companies comprises:

Dividend from shares in subsidiaries – – 3,349 2,336

Impairment of shares in subsidiaries – – -13,290 -11,620

Profit/loss from closure of group companies 123 – -626 –

Net cost 123 – -10,568 -9,284

Net finance income includes a net effect of SEK -4.9 million arising from currency effects from intra-group and other financial items which 

were previously considered to be of an operational nature. As a result of the amended assessment, net finance income for the period has 

been negatively affected by currency effects of SEK -4.9 million, while operating profit has been positively affected by a corresponding 

amount. It is has not been practicable to estimate how the amended assessment could affect future periods.

Borrowing: 12-31-2012 12-31-2011 12-31-2012 12-31-2011

long-term

Bank loans 5,124 5,850 – –

Total long-term borrowing 5,124 5,850 – –

Loan maturities:           1-5 years 2,170 2,208 – –

                                    6+ years 2,954 3,642 – –

Short-term

Operating loans from banks 434 442 – –

Total short-term borrowing 434 442 – –

Total borrowing 5,558 6,292 – –

Group 12-31-2012 12-31-2011

Distribution of credit by currency:

local 

currency

SEK 

thousands

SEK 

thousands

GBP 529,738 5,558 6,292

Total 5,558 6,292
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NOTE 11  TAXES

Group Parent

2012 2011 2012 2011

Current tax -1,988 -2,045 75 –

Deferred tax 2,297 – 2,297 –

Total 308 -2,045 2,372 –

Reconciliation of effective tax 2012 2011 2012 2011

Profit before tax (including discontinued operations) 38,316 34,520 12,761 6,871

Tax using parent's applicable tax rate -17,007 -9,079 -3 356 -1,807

Effect of different tax rates for foreign subsidiaries -2,551 -1,824 – –

Non-taxable income 884 58 881 615

Non-deductible expenses -3,129 -1,387 -3,671 -2,215

Other taxable income statement items not included 

in profit for the year

– – – –

Other deductible income statement items not included 

in profit for the year

– 1,915 – 1,658

Correction, prior years 596 651 75 –

Effect of increase (-)/decrease (+) in loss 

carryforwards without effect on deferred tax 19,384 7,621 6,146 1,749

Other items -165 – – –

Capitalization of loss carryforwards 2,297 – 2,297 –

Total tax reported in consolidated and parent income statements 308 -2,045 2,372 –

Items in other comprehensive income 6,852 3,695 -13,509 -6,305

Tax effects of these items – – – –

NOTE 12  PROPERTY, PlANT & EQUIPMENT

land and buildings

Group

Cost: 12-31-2012 12-31-2011

Opening balance, January 1 17,401 17,401

Acquisitions during the year 586 –

Sales during the year – –

Disposals/impairment during the year – –

Sub-total 17,987 17,401

Opening change in value due to exchange differences -2,840 -2,955

Closing change in value due to exchange differences -165 115

Closing balance, December 31 14,982 14,562

Accumulated depreciation and impairment:

Opening balance, January 1 -2,501 -2,154

Depreciation for the year -391 -347

Sales during the year – –

Disposals/impairment during the year – –

Sub-total -2,892 -2,501

Opening change in value due to exchange differences -175 -156

Closing change in value due to exchange differences 32 -19

Closing balance, December 31 -3,035 -2,676

Carrying amount 11,947 11,886
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CONT’D. NOTE 12  PROPERTY, PlANT & EQUIPMENT

Improvement of third-party property

Group

Cost: 12-31-2012 12-31-2011

Opening balance, January 1 4,798 4,710

Acquisitions during the year – 88

Sales during the year – –

Disposals/impairment during the year -54 –

Sub-total 4,744 4,798

Opening change in value due to exchange differences -774 -828

Closing change in value due to exchange differences -127 54

Closing balance, December 31 3,842 4,024

Accumulated depreciation and impairment:

Opening balance, January 1 -2,648 -2,250

Depreciation for the year -330 -399

Sales during the year – –

Disposals/impairment during the year – –

Sub-total -2,978 -2,648

Opening change in value due to exchange differences 495 511

Closing change in value due to exchange differences 45 -16

Closing balance, December 31 -2,438 -2,153

Carrying amount 1,404 1,871

Plant and machinery

Group

Cost: 12-31-2012 12-31-2011

Opening balance, January 1 99,294 93,985

Acquisitions during the year 9,787 11,822

Business combinations – –

Sales during the year – –

Reclassifications – –

Disposals/impairment during the year -2,178 -6,512

Sub-total 106,903 99,294

Opening change in value due to exchange differences -9,324 -9,914

Closing change in value due to exchange differences -1,290 590

Closing balance, December 31 96,289 89,970

Accumulated depreciation and impairment:

Opening balance, January 1 -71,574 -70,650

Depreciation for the year -6,518 -7,037

Business combinations – –

Sales during the year – –

Disposals/impairment during the year 1,091 6,113

Sub-total -77,000 -71,574

Opening change in value due to exchange differences 7,315 7,629

Closing change in value due to exchange differences 740 -314

Closing balance, December 31 -68,946 -64,258

Carrying amount 27,343 25,711

Summary of carrying amount:

Group

Cost: 12-31-2012 12-31-2011

Land and buildings 11,947 11,886

Improvement of third-party property 1,404 1,871

Plant and machinery 27,343 25,711

Total in consolidated balance sheet 40,695 39,468
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NOTE 13  GOODwIll

Group

2012 2011

Opening cost 560,327 559,010

Business combinations – 117

Translation differences -4,054 1,200

Closing accumulated cost 556,273 560,327

Opening amortization and impairment -454,219 -454,219

Total amortization and impairment -454,219 -454,219

Impairment for the period (see below) – –

Total amortization and impairment -454,219 -454,219

Closing accumulated amortization and impairment -454,219 -454,219

Carrying amount 102,054 106,108

Goodwill impairment testing

Under IFRS rules, Biotage ceased the practice of reporting goodwill amortization under the item goodwill in 

the consolidated balance sheet with effect from January 1, 2005. Instead, goodwill is tested for impairment. 

Preparation of the 2012 annual financial statements included goodwill impairment testing which involved  

calculation of projected cash flows from the Group’s operations. The projected cash flows did not reveal 

an indication of goodwill impairment, as the recoverable amount was found to be higher than the carrying 

amount in the consolidated statement of financial position. Management monitors goodwill for the Group as 

a whole. The cash flows are based on the Group’s budget for 2013 and business forecasts for 2014-2017.  

Key parameters in the calculation of the recoverable amount are estimated sales growth, gross profit, gross 

margin, operating expenses, investments, amortization, working capital and discount rate. The method used 

to determine the values of these parameters involves combining company-specific history and knowledge 

and experience of the sector with management’s assessments of the future based on the current strategic 

framework for the business operations. The recoverable amount is based on value in use.  

Future cash flows were discounted to the present value in the goodwill impairment testing. The following 

post-tax rates were used in the calculations:

2012 2011

Equity financing 11.27% 11.27%                                                   

Debt financing                                                            3.65% 3.55%

Average based on Group's capital structure            10.51% 10.50%

The pre-tax discount rate has been calculated as:  13.67% 14.34%

An assumption of annual sales growth of 8.0 (2.0) percent has been used in the impairment testing until the 

end of the forecast period in 2017. A growth rate of 2 percent has been assumed for the period thereafter. 

Management does not believe that any reasonable changes to these interest rates or forecasts and budgets 

would affect the calculation results in such a way as to indicate impairment.
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NOTE 14  OThER INTANGIBlE ASSETS

Capitalized development expenditure

Group Parent

Cost: 12-31-2012 12-31-2011 12-31-2012 12-31-2011

Opening balance, January 1 103,799 108,634 – –

Acquisitions during the year 27,888 26,537 – –

Business combinations – – – –

Disposals and impairment during the year -9,819 -31,373 – –

Sub-total 121,868 103,799 – –

Opening change in value due to exchange differences -571 -578 – –

Closing change in value due to exchange differences -21 6 – –

Closing balance, December 31 121,276 103,227 – –

Accumulated amortization and impairment:

Opening balance, January 1 -40,058 -51,125 – –

Amortization for the year -13,112 -20,306 – –

Sales during the year – – – –

Disposals and impairment during the year 6,587 31,373 – –

Sub-total -46,582 -40,058 – –

Opening change in value due to exchange differences 511 517 – –

Closing change in value due to exchange differences 21 -6 – –

Closing balance, December 31 -46,050 -39,546 – –

Carrying amount 75,226 63,681 – –

Patents, licenses, trademarks, etc.

Group Parent

Cost: 12-31-2012 12-31-2011 12-31-2012 12-31-2011

Opening balance, January 1 96,062 93,094 14,062 12,344

Acquisitions during the year 1,698 2,772 1,351 1,718

Reclassifications – 197 – –

Disposals and impairment during the year -11 – -11 –

Sub-total 97,749 96,062 15,402 14,062

Opening change in value due to exchange differences -5,166 -5,863 – –

Closing change in value due to exchange differences -2,352 697 – –

Closing balance, December 31 90,231 90,897 15,402 14,062

Accumulated amortization and impairment:

Opening balance, January 1 -43,867 -37,096 -7,153 -6,770

Amortization for the year -6,185 -6,575 -531 -383

Reclassifications – -197 – –

Disposals and impairment during the year 11 – – –

Sub-total -50,041 -43,867 -7,684 -7,153

Opening change in value due to exchange differences 389 480 – –

Closing change in value due to exchange differences 454 -91 – –

Closing balance, December 31 -49,198 -43,478 -7,684 -7,153

Carrying amount 41,034 47,419 7,717 6,909
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Group Parent

Total property, plant & equipment and intangible assets reported: 12-31-2012 12-31-2011 12-31-2012 12-31-2011

Land and buildings 11,948 11,886 – –

Improvement of third-party property 1,403 1,871 – –

Plant and machinery 27,344 25,711 – –

Sub-total property, plant & equipment 40,695 39,468 – –

Goodwill 102,054 106,109 – –

Capitalized development expenditure 75,226 63,681 – –

Patents, licenses, trademarks, etc. 41,034 47,419 7,717 6,909

Sub-total intangible assets 116,260 111,100 7,717 6,909

Total carrying amount of property, plant & equipment 

and intangible assets  259,009     256,677     7,717     6,909    

Group Parent

Distribution by country: 12-31-2012 12-31-2011 12-31-2012 12-31-2011

Sweden 140,001 126,896 7,717 6,909

USA 94,541 105,127 – –

UK 23,187 23,161 – –

Other countries 1,279 1,494 – –

Total 259,009 256,677 7,717 6,909

CONT’D. NOTE 14  OThER INTANGIBlE ASSETS

NOTE 15  FINANCIAl ASSETS

Group Parent

12-31-2012 12-31-2011 12-31-2012 12-31-2011

Miscellaneous non-current receivables 751 963 – –

Miscellaneous long-term deposits 454 1,323 – –

Total financial assets 1,205 2,286 – –

N
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NOTE 16  INvENTORIES

Group

12-31-2012 12-31-2011

Raw materials and consumables 15,889 17,732

Products in process 10,288 8,230

Finished products 57,943 63,733

Total inventories 84,119 89,694

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost 

and net realizable value.

Reasons for changes in inventories:

Effects of volume and price changes -982 -9,992

Effects of exchange rate movements -4,593 1,711

Total changes in inventories -5,575 -8,281
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NOTE 17  TRADE AND OThER RECEIvABlES

Group Parent

12-31-2012 12-31-2011 12-31-2012 12-31-2011

Trade receivables (a) 74,031 81,898 – –

Prepayments and accrued income (b) 8,925 15,478 1,399 8,089

Other current receivables (c) 14,136 8,874 4,891 1,035

Total trade and other receivables 97,092 106,251 6,289 9,124

Management believes that the carrying amount of trade receivables, net of the provision for doubtful debts, is in line with their fair value.

Group Parent

(a) Change in provision for doubtful debts 12-31-2012 12-31-2011 12-31-2012 12-31-2011

Provision for doubtful debts at beginning of year -872 -900 – –

Trade receivables written off during the year 217 8 – –

Provision for doubtful debts during the year -141 20 – –

Reversal of unused amounts 255 – – –

Total -541 -872 – –

12-31-2012 12-31-2011

Group

Age structure of trade receivables Gross

Provision 

 for doubtful 

debts 

Trade 

receivables Gross

Provision 

for doubtful 

debts

Trade 

receivables

Not due 55,678 -71 55,607 63,470 -97 63,373

Past due, 1-30 days 13,142 -268 12,873 11,146 -306 10,840

Past due, 31-60 days 2,908 -55 2,853 2,888 – 2,888

Past due, > 61 days 2,845 -147 2,697 5,266 -470 4,797

Total 74,572 -541 74,031 82,770 -872 81,898

The Company expects that payment will be obtained for receivables that are past due but not written off, as the customers’ payment  

history is good.      

Group Parent

(b) Prepayments and accrued income 12-31-2012 12-31-2011 12-31-2012 12-31-2011

Additional purchase consideration for Biosystems

business area sold in 2008  – 7,300  – 7,300

Accrued income 491 1,270  175    52

Prepaid rents 1,804 1,469  – –

Prepaid insurance 1,851 1,419  942    619

Other items 4,779 4,020  282    119

Total 8,925 15,478  1,399    8,089

(c) Other current receivables

VAT 4,159 6,476  1,482    589

Income tax 6,622 1,558  3,140    185

Other current receivables 3,356 840  269    260

Total 14,136 8,874 4,891 1,035



59Biotage Annual Report 2012

NOTE 18  PROvISIONS

Group

12-31-2012 12-31-2011

Provision for warranties 981 1,878

Provision for social security contributions on share option plans 423 423

Other provisions 886 1,413

Total provisions 2,289 3,714

The provisions consist of:

Non-current portion 1,537 1,432

Current portion 752 2 282

Total 2,289 3,714

Change in the Group

warranty

commitments

Social sec. 

contrib.  

on share  

option plans

Other 

provisions Total

Opening balance 01-01-2012 1,878 423 1,413 3,714

New provisions during the year 981 – – 981

Amounts used during the year -1,879 – -528 -2,406

Closing balance 12-31-2012 981 423 886 2,289

The item ’other financial liabilities’ was included in provisions in the 2011 Annual Report. 

The item ’deferred tax liabilities’ was included in non-current provisions in the 2011 Annual Report.

Provision for warranties:

Biotage normally provides a one-year warranty on its products. The recognized provision for warranties corresponds to a percentage of 

the year’s sales. The percentage is calculated on the basis of actual warranty costs during the fiscal year. The provision for warranties  

is classified as a short-term obligation as it is considered likely that the warranty obligations will be settled within 12 months of the 

reporting date.

Provision for social security contributions on share option plans:

Biotage’s current share option plans are accounted for in accordance with IFRS 2. UFR 7, IFRS 2 and social security contributions rules 

for listed companies require recognition of the expected employer contributions at the value of the share options granted to the Group’s 

employees. It is uncertain to what extent and when this item can be reversed, as it depends entirely on the price development for  

Biotage’s shares.

NOTE 19  OThER FINANCIAl lIABIlITIES

liability for additional purchase consideration in business combinations

Changes during the year Group Parent

Opening balance 01-01-2012 26,391 26,391

New provisions during the year – –

Amounts used during the year -2,367 -2,367

Closing balance 12-31-2012 24,024 24,024

Group Parent

The liability consists of: 12-31-2012 12-31-2011 12-31-2012 12-31-2011

Non-current portion 22,642 23,752 22,642 23,752

Current portion 1,382 2,639 1,382 2,639

Total 24,024 26,391 24,024 26,391

The item ‘other financial liabilities’ was included in provisions in the 2011 Annual Report. 

The comparative amount for ‘other current financial liabilities’ was reported under non-current provisions  in the 2011 Annual Report.

Financial liability for additional purchase consideration in business combinations

Under the agreement for the acquisition of MIP Technologies AB, an additional purchase consideration, based on the distribution of gross 

profits in certain areas, may be applied in the period up to the end of 2015. The agreement with the sellers does not refer to a maximum 

amount, as there is considerable uncertainty about future results. However, the Company has estimated this at SEK 24.0 million. The 

additional purchase consideration is calculated and settled annually. The additional purchase consideration of SEK 2.7 million for the  

fiscal year 2011 was settled in 2012.  

N
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NOTE 20  DEFERRED TAX

Group Parent

12-31-2012 12-31-2011 12-31-2012 12-31-2011

Deferred tax assets

Tax loss carryforwards 41,733 39,436 41,733 39,436

Total deferred tax assets 41,733 39,436 41,733 39,436

Deferred tax liabilities

Accelerated depreciation allowances 1,752 1,949 – –

Total deferred tax liabilities 1,752 1,949 – –

Total deferred tax assets and liabilities 39,981 37,487 41,733 39,436

Deferred tax asset Deferred tax liability

Group Tax loss carryforwards Accelerated depreciation

At January 1, 2011 39,436 13

Recognized in income statement – 1,936

At December 31, 2011 39,436 1,949

At January 1, 2012 39,436 1,949

Recognized in income statement 2,297 -197

At December 31, 2012 41,733 1,752

Parent Deferred tax asset Deferred tax liability

Change in deferred tax Tax loss carryforwards Accelerated depreciation

At January 1, 2011 39,436 –

Recognized in income statement – –

At December 31, 2011 39,436 –

At January 1, 2012 39,436 –

Recognized in income statement 2,297 –

At December 31, 2012 41,733 –

Tax loss carryforwards

The Group starts the 2013 tax year with tax losses of SEK 450 million in the Swedish legal entities. Approx. SEK 19 million of this amount 

will be used in the 2013 tax year. Tax losses in US subsidiaries amount to approx. SEK 203 million and are restricted until the end of the 

2029 fiscal year. Tax losses in German subsidiaries amount to approx. SEK 13 million. Based on the Group’s expected results in the next 

few years, Biotage has reassessed the value of the Group’s tax losses and decided to recognize deferred tax assets of SEK 41.7 million at 

December 31, 2012.     

NOTE 21  TRADE AND OThER PAYABlES

Group Parent

12-31-2012 12-31-2011 12-31-2012 12-31-2011

Liabilities to suppliers 37,912 44,535 2,157 1,073

Other current liabilities 7,608 7,798 1,273 286

Accruals and deferred income (a) 42,749 43,704 4,065 4,661

Total trade and other payables 88,268 96,037 7,495 6,019

(a) Accruals and deferred income 

Personnel-related expenses 16,918 13,964 3,203 3,565

Deferred income 17,962 15,675 – –

Other accruals 7,869 14,065 862 1,095

Total 42,749 43,704 4,065 4,661
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NOTE 23  PlEDGED ASSETS AND CONTINGENT lIABIlITIES

Group Parent

12-31-2012 12-31-2011 12-31-2012 12-31-2011

Pledged assets

Chattel mortgages 51,500 93,040 22,500 22,500

Real estate mortgages 11,362 11,886 – –

Total 62,862 104,926 22,500 22,500

Contingent liabilities – – – –

The Parent Company has provided sureties for the following subsidiaries’ obligations with the Group’s main creditor, Handelsbanken:

Biotage LLC 04-3535072 Charlotte, USA

Biotage GB Ltd 1033865 Cardiff, Wales

Biotage Sweden AB 556487-4922 Uppsala, Sweden

Companies owned directly by the Parent

Company name Reg. no. Reg’d office

Number of 

shares

Share of

capital

Share of 

votes

Carrying 

amount

Opening 

balance 2012

Investments

during year

Impairment

during year

Carrying 

amount

Closing 

balance 2012

Biotage Sweden AB 556487-4922 Uppsala, Sweden 19,336,284 100% 100% 276,224 – – 276,224

Cemu Bioteknik AB 556011-2384 Uppsala, Sweden 100 100% 100% 120 – – 120

Pyrosequencing AB 556554-3476 Stockholm, Sweden 100 100% 100% 3,379 – -3,179 200

MIP Technologies AB 556578-4674 Lund, Sweden 96,940 100% 100% 49,684 10,000 -10,000 49,684

Pyrosequencing Inc 04-3484142 Boston, USA 100 100% 100% 77,695 – – 77,695

Biotage GmbH HRB 39374

Düsseldorf,  

Germany 1 100% 100% 0 – – 0

Pyrosequencing SARL 2001B00976 Paris, France 500 100% 100% 68 – – 68

Biotage Ltd 3938925 London, England 2 100% 100% 0 – – 0

Biotage Italy S.r.l IT03617450964 Milan, Italy 1 90% 90% 111 – -111 0

Biotage Ltd 0126-01-004032 Tokyo, Japan 200 100% 100% 0 – – 0

Biotage GB Ltd 1033865 Cardiff, Wales 100 100% 100% 76,744 – – 76,744

Biotage China 58062206-7 Shanghai, China 1 100% 100% 994 – – 994

Separtis Holding AG

CH-280.3.001. 

932-2

Grellingen,  

Switzerland 100 100% 100% 9,162 – -9,162 –

Total carrying amount 494,181 10,000 -22,452 481,729

Companies owned by other subsidiaries

Company name Reg. no. Reg’d office

Number of 

shares

Share of

capital

Share of 

votes

Carrying 

amount

2012

Carrying 

amount

2011

Biotage LLC 04-3535072 Charlotte, USA 100% 100% 161,803 171,930

Esytech AB 556588-8350 Uppsala, Sweden 100,000 100% 100% 260 260

Biotage Italy S.r.l IT03617450964 Milan, Italy 1 10% 10% 9 9

Total 162,072 171,999

Changes to the carrying value of subsidiaries’ shareholdings are due to translation differences during conversion to Swedish kronor.

NOTE 22  ShARES AND INTERESTS

12-31-2012 12-31-2011

Parent

Opening cost 919,136 827,167

Investments for the year 10,000 91,969

Sales during the year – –

Closing accumulated cost 929,136 919,136

Opening impairment -424,955 -413,335

Impairment for the year -22,453 -11,620

Closing accumulated impairment -447,408 -424,955

Closing accumulated carrying amount 481,728 494,181
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NOTE 24  RElATED PARTY DISClOSURES

IAS 24 requires entities to provide disclosures about the nature and scope of transactions with related parties – both companies and individuals.  

      

Subsidiary

Biotage does not engage in any operations described in its business concept; its subsidiaries develop, produce and market the Group’s products and  

services. For this reason, there are considerable transactions between the Parent Company and its subsidiaries, and between subsidiaries themselves.  

A list of the subsidiaries can be found on the previous page.

Summary of transactions with subsidiaries during 2012:

Amounts in SEK thousands Receivables from subsidiaries liabilities to subsidiaries

Services sale (+)

purchase (-)

Interest received (+)

paid (-)

Subsidiary Country 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011

Biotage Sweden AB SE 2,052 376 82,338 122,387 1,203 1,203 – –

Biotage Sweden AB SE – – – – -7,502 -7,502 – –

Cemu Bioteknik AB SE – – 116 116 – – – –

Pyrosequencing AB SE – – 100 170 – – – –

MIP Technologies AB SE 6,503 2,624 – – – – – –

Pyrosequencing Inc US 148,921 182,568 – – 655 655 8,244 11,087

Biotage SARL FR – – – 217 – – – –

Biotage GmbH DE 28,455 29,393 – – – – 143 146

Biotage Ltd GB 66,684 74,766 – – – – 1,570 1,043

Biotage Ltd JP 15,736 30,049 – – 159 149 – –

Biotage GB GB – 103 59,120 45,668 91 91 -2,199 -1,882

Separtis Holding AG SZ – – 6,558 6,558 – – – –

Biotage China 340 1,178 – – – – – –

Impairment reserve -249,144 -249,144 – – – – – –

19,547 71,913 148,232 175,115 -5,395 -5,405 7,758 10,394

Key management personnel in the company or its parent

Payments to the Board and senior executives are described on pages 45-47. No other transactions have been conducted with Board  

members, senior executives or individuals or legal entities that are related parties of them.
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Statement by the Board of Directors

The Board and CEO confirm that the consolidated annual financial state-

ments have been prepared in accordance with international financial 

reporting standards (IFRS) as adopted by the EU and provide a true and 

fair view of the Group’s financial performance and position. The Parent 

Company’s annual financial statements have been prepared in accordance 

with generally accepted accounting principles in Sweden and provide a true 

and fair view of the Parent Company’s financial performance and position. 

The Board of Directors’ report for the Group and Parent Company provides 

a true and fair overview of the development of their operations, financial 

position and performance, and describes material risks and uncertainties 

to which the Parent Company and its subsidiaries are exposed.

N
O
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S

The consolidated statement of comprehensive income and statement of financial position and the Parent Company’s income statement  

and balance sheet will be presented for adoption at the annual general meeting to be held on April 25, 2013.

Uppsala, March 22, 2013

Ove Mattsson

Chairman of the Board

 Thomas Eklund Per Olof Eriksson Anders Walldov 

 Board Member      Board Member      Board Member      

 Nils-Olof Björk Karolina Lawitz

 Board Member      Board Member     

 Nils Granlund Love Amcoff

 Employee Representative Employee Representative

Torben Jørgensen

President & CEO

Our Audit Report was submitted on March 22, 2013

Deloitte AB 

Marcus Sörlander

Authorized Public Accountant
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Audit Report

To the Annual General Meeting of the shareholders of Biotage AB (publ)
Reg. no. 556539-3138

Report on the annual accounts and consolidated accounts 
We have audited the annual accounts and consolidated accounts  
of Biotage AB (publ) for the fiscal year 01-01-2012 – 12-31-2012. The 
Parent Company’s annual accounts and the consolidated accounts 
are included in the printed version of this document on pages 22-62.

Responsibility of the Board of Directors and Managing Director for 
the annual accounts and consolidated accounts
The Board of Directors and Managing Director are responsible for 
the preparation and fair presentation of these annual accounts and 
consolidated accounts in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards, as adopted by the EU, and the Annual Accounts 
Act, and for such internal control as the Board of Directors and the 
Managing Director determine necessary to enable the preparation of 
annual accounts and consolidated accounts that are free from  
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these annual accounts 
and consolidated accounts based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and 
generally accepted auditing standards in Sweden. These standards 
require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and  
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
annual accounts and consolidated accounts are free from material 
misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence 
about the amounts and disclosures in the annual accounts and con-
solidated accounts. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstate-
ment of the annual accounts and consolidated accounts, whether  
due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internal control relevant to the company’s preparation and 
fair presentation of the annual accounts and consolidated accounts 
in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the  
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the company’s internal control. An audit also 
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used 
and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Board 
of Directors and Managing Director, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the annual accounts and consolidated accounts.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinions
In our opinion, the annual accounts have been prepared in 
accordance      with the Annual Accounts Act and present fairly, in all 
material respects, the financial position of the parent company at 
31 December 2012 and its financial performance and cash flows for 
the year then ended. In our opinion, the consolidated accounts have 
been prepared in accordance with the Swedish Annual Accounts Act 
and present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 
the Group at 31 December 2012 and its financial performance and 
cash flows in accordance with International Financial Reporting  
Standards as adopted by the EU, and the Annual Accounts Act. The 
statutory administration report is consistent with the other parts of 
the annual accounts and consolidated accounts.

We therefore recommend that the annual meeting of shareholders 
adopt the income statement and balance sheet for the parent  
company and the group.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements
In addition to our audit of the annual accounts and consolidated 
accounts, we have examined the proposed appropriations of the 
company’s profit or loss and the administration of the Board of  
Directors and Managing Director of Biotage AB (publ) for the fiscal 
year 01-01-2012 – 31-12-2012.

Responsibility of the Board of Directors and Managing Director
The Board of Directors is responsible for the proposal for appropria-
tions    of the company’s profit or loss, and the Board of Directors and 
the Managing Director are responsible for administration as defined 
in the Companies Act.

Auditor’s responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion with reasonable assurance 
on the proposed appropriations of the company’s profit or loss and 
on the administration based on our audit. We conducted the audit in 
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards in Sweden.

As a basis for our opinion concerning the Board of Directors’ pro-
posed appropriations of the company’s profit or loss, we examined 
the Board of Directors’ reasoned statement and a selection of  
supporting evidence in order to be able to assess whether the  
proposal is in accordance with the Companies Act.

As a basis for our opinion concerning discharge from liability, 
in addition to our audit of the annual accounts and consolidated 
accounts, we examined significant decisions, actions taken and  
circumstances of the company in order to determine whether any 
member of the Board of Directors or the Managing Director is liable 
to the Company. We also also examined whether any member of the 
Board of Directors or the Managing Director has, in any other way, 
acted in contravention of the Companies Act, the Annual Accounts  
Act or the Articles of Association.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinions
We recommend to the annual general meeting of shareholders that 
the profit be appropriated in accordance with the proposal in the 
statutory administration report and that the members of the Board of 
Directors and the Managing Director be discharged from liability for 
the fiscal year.

Stockholm, March 22, 2013

Deloitte AB 

Marcus Sörlander  
Authorized Public Accountant
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Ove Mattsson
Chairman of the Board
Education: PhD, associate professor in 
organic chemistry.
b. 1940. 
Occupation: Management Consultant.
Other assignments: Chairman of the Board 
of Fabryo Corporation SRL, Nico AB, Nico 
Real Estate AB and Nico Export AB.  
Director of Arctic Island Ltd.
Member of the Royal Swedish Academy  
of Engineering Sciences.
Board service: 10 years.
Shares: 7,462,656 via foreign endowment 
insurance.
Ove Mattson attended all board meetings 
during the year.

Anders walldov
Board member
Education: B.Sc. (Econ) HHS in Lund,  
AMP Harvard Business School.
b. 1949.
Occupation: Investor.
Other assignments: Chairman of the Board 
of SevenDay Finans AB and Wellnet AB. 
Director of Brohuvudet AB.
Board service: 3 years.
Shares: 8,000,000 directly and through 
wholly-owned company.
Anders Walldov attended all board  
meetings during the year.

Thomas Eklund
Board member
Education: MBA Stockholm School of 
Economics.
b. 1967.
Occupation: Managing Director, Investor 
Growth Capital.
Other assignments: Director of Neoventa 
Medical AB, Memira AB,  Vårdapotek i 
Norden AB, Global Health Partners AB and 
Aerocrine AB.
Board service: 7 years.
Shares: 570,918 shares, including shares 
owned via endowment and pension 
insurance.
Thomas Eklund attended 7 out of 8 board 
meetings during the year.

Per-Olof Eriksson
Board member
Education: M.Sc. Royal Institute of 
Technology.
b. 1938. 
Occupation: Former President and CEO of 
Seco Tools AB and Sandvik AB.
Other assignments: Chairman of the Board 
of Ferronordic Machine AB and Odlander, 
Fredriksson & Co AB. Vice Chairman of 
Investment AB Öresund. Director of  
Kamstrup AB and Södersjukhuset AB. 
Member of the Royal Swedish Academy  
of Engineering Sciences.
Board service: 6 years.
Shares: 20,000.
Per-Olof Eriksson attended all board 
meetings during the year.

Board of Directors

Karolina lawitz
Board member
Education: MSc. Uppsala University.
b. 1956.
Occupation: Consultant. 
Other assignments: –
Board service: 1 year.
Shares: 3,000.
Karolina Lawitz has attended all board 
meetings since her election to the  
Board at the 2012 AGM.

Nils-Olof Björk
Board member
Education: Engineer, Ph.D. Inorganic 
chemistry.
b. 1947.
Occupation: Management Consultant.
Other assignments: Chairman of the Board 
of Österlens Kraft AB and Österlens Kraft 
e.f., Taurus Energi AB (publ), Airec AB  
and Sustainable Business Hub (non-profit 
organization). Director of Anolytec AB  
and Climate Well AB (publ.).
Board service: 2 years.
Shares: 26,500.
Nils-Olof Björk attended all board  
meetings during the year.

Nils Granlund
Employee Representative
Education: MS Economics,  
Stockholm University.
b. 1971.
Occupation: Dynamics Ax Administrator.
Other assignments: –
Board service: 1 year.
Shares: 1,000.
Nils Granlund has attended 4 out of 5 
board meetings since the 2012 AGM.

love Amcoff
Employee Representative (deputy)
Education: M.Sc. (Engineering) KTH Royal 
Institute of Technology.
b. 1974.
Occupation: Systems Engineer.
Other assignments: –
Board service: 1 year.
Shares: 15,528.
Love Amcoff has attended 4 out of 5  
board meetings since the 2012 AGM.

Marcus Sörlander
Auditor
b. 1973.
Authorized Public Accountant, Deloitte AB.The shareholdings for the Board refer to the number of shares held on February 28, 2013.



Group Management 
3. 

9. 

1. 2. 6. 

12. 

7. 8. 4.

10.

5.

11.

lars Bäckman (5)         
Position: VP Corporate Development.
b. 1961.
Education: LLB
Employment in the Group: 6 years.
Shares: 10,000.
Options: 30,000.
Other assignments: –

Torben Jörgensen (4)
Position: President & CEO.
b. 1952.
Education: B.Sc. (Econ.)
Employment in the Group: 7 years.
Shares: 616,700.
Options: 55,000.
Other assignments: Director of  
Atlas Antibodies AB.

Erika Söderberg Johnson (3)
Position: CFO.
b. 1970.
Education: MBA Stockholm School  
of Economics.
Employment in the Group: 1 year.
Shares: 5,000.
Options: –
Other assignments: Director of Sectra AB.

 

Scott Carr (2)
VP and CEO North America.
 
lei Shi (11)
CEO China.
 
Kunio Kyuno (1)
Acting General Manager Japan.
 
Paul heath (7)
Sales Director Europe.
 
Paul Belton (8)
VP Business Development.

Anders wikström (12)
VP Operations.
 
Anthony Rees (10)
CSO.
 
Toshi Yachi (9)
VP Marketing.
 
Christina wallman (6)
Director Global HR.

Senior Executives  

The shareholdings for Group Management refer to the number of shares held at February 28, 2013.
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Gross margin, %  
Gross profit divided by net sales.

Earnings per share
Net profit for the year divided by the average number of 
shares outstanding.

Equity/assets ratio 
Equity divided by total assets.

Debt/equity ratio
Interest-bearing liabilities divided by equity.

Interest coverage ratio
Profit after financial items plus finance costs divided by 
finance costs.

Return on equity  
Net profit for the year divided by average equity.

Return on capital employed 
Profit after financial items plus finance costs divided by 
average capital employed.

Return on total assets  
Profit after financial items plus finance costs divided by 
average total assets.

Capital employed  
Total assets minus non-interest-bearing liabilities and  
provisions. Average capital employed is the sum of capital
employed at the beginning and end of the fiscal year 
divided by two.

Total capital   
Total assets. Average total assets is the sum of total assets 
at the beginning and end of the fiscal year divided by two.

Proportion of risk-bearing capital
The total of equity and deferred tax liabilities in untaxed 
reserves divided by total assets. As the Group has no 
untaxed reserves, the proportion of risk-bearing capital is 
the same as the equity/assets ratio.

Earnings per share  
Net profit for the period divided by the average number of 
shares during the period. As loss per share would decline 
in the case of diluted earnings per share as a result of  
outstanding options, earnings per share is calculated  
without reference to dilution.

Equity per share  
Equity divided by the number of shares outstanding at the 
end of the period.

Price/book value per share   
Equity plus or minus the difference between fair value 
(market value) and the carrying amount (book value) of 
assets and liabilities, plus or minus deferred tax assets or 
liabilities.

P/E ratio
Share price divided by earnings per share.

P/S ratio
Stock market price divided by sales per share outstanding 
at the end of the period.

Cash flow from operations per share
Cash flow from operating activities divided by the number 
of shares outstanding at the end of the period.

Operating margin
Operating profit/loss divided by sales.

Profit margin   
Operating profit/loss plus finance income divided by sales.

CMO (Contract Manufacturing Organizations)
Contract manufacturing organizations.

CRO (Contract Research Organizations)
Contract research organizations.

Evaporation
Accelerated evaporation of a liquid.

Flash chromatography
A method of separating the included substances in a  
reaction mixture. Depending on their physical  characteristics, 
the substances move at different speeds through a solid 
phase with the help of a flow of solvents.

LLE (Liquid Liquid Extraction)
A method to separate compounds based on their relative 
solubilities in two different immiscible liquids, usually water 
and an organic solvent. It is an extraction of a substance 
from one liquid phase into another liquid phase.

Microwave synthesis
A synthesis where microwave energy is used to speed up 
reactions.

MIP
Molecularly imprinted polymers.

Re-agents
A substance that is added in a synthesis to restructure the 
start material to the desired product.

Purification
Involves the synthesized compound being isolated  from 
impurities.

Purification column
The physical unit where the medium needed to carry out 
flash chromatography is packaged. The sample that shall be 
purified in the column is then applied and purification is  
carried out whereby the solvent flows through the column.

SLE (Supported Liquid Extraction)
A product and method representing an efficient  alternative 
to traditional LLE that has higher recovery rates and lends 
itself well to automation.  The sample is absorbed onto an 
inert solid support and then eluted off using an organic 
solvent.

SPE (Solid Phase Extraction)
A method for separating substances in regard to how much 
they prefer a solid phase compared to a liquid phase. The 
same principle applies as for flash chromatography although 
on a smaller scale.

Synthesis
Involves creating a new substance by combining  
(synthesizing) several different substances.

Work-up
A process that removes various substances that may have 
been added to speed up or create reactions.
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Head Office
Sweden 
Biotage AB
Box 8
SE-751 03 Uppsala
Street adress: Vimpelgatan 5
Tel: +46-18-565900
Fax: +46-18-591922

Subsidiaries 
Sweden
Biotage Sweden AB
Box 8
SE-751 03 Uppsala
Street adress: Vimpelgatan 5
Tel: +46-18-565900
Fax: +46-18-591922

MIP Technologies AB
Box 737
SE-220 07 Lund
Street adress: Scheelevägen 22
Tel: +46-46-102600
Fax: +46-46-102602

Japan
Biotage Japan, ltd
Mantomi Building 2, 6th floor
1-14-4, Kameido
Koto-ku
Tokyo, Japan 136-001
Tel: +81-3-5627-3123
Fax: +81-3-5627-3121

(OSAKA Office)
Shin Osaka yachiyo BLDG Annex 4F
5-1-28, Miyahara yodogawaku, 
Osaka, Japan 532-0003
Tel: +81-6-6397-8180
Fax: +81-6-6397-8170

China
Biotage Trading (Shanghai) Co., ltd
Room 725, No. 88, Keyuan Road
Shanghai, 201203
China
Tel: +86-21-28986655
Fax: +86-21-28986153

United Kingdom
Biotage GB ltd
Biotage ltd
Dyffryn Industrial Estate
ystrad Mynach
Hengoed, CF82 7RJ
Tel: +44 (0) 1443 811 811
Fax: +44 (0) 1443 816 552

USA
Biotage
10430 Harris Oaks Blvd Suite C
Charlotte, NC 28269
Tel: +1-704-654-4900
Fax: +1-704-654-4917
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